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What is Wellbeing?

There are many definitions of wellbeing. The Canadian Index of
Wellbeing has adopted the following as its working definition:

The presence of the highest possible quality of life in its full
breadth of expression focused on but not necessarily exclusive
to: good living standards, robust health, a sustainable
environment, vital communities, an educated populace, balanced
time use, high levels of democratic participation, and access to
and participation in leisure and culture.






Methods

The Yukon Community Wellbeing Survey was launched in the summer of 2020 during the COVID-
19 pandemic with three approaches to encourage residents 16 years of age or older to participate
in the survey. The approaches used were: (1) a personalised letter of invitation to selected
households from across the territory (n = 24,486) directing potential participants to the survey
website hosted by the Yukon Bureau of Statistics; (2) direct delivery of the survey to residents
through email (n = 6,300); and (3) direct delivery of the survey to residents through traditional
postal mailing (n = 5,045). Consequently, the total survey population of just 38,831 individuals
represented essentially a census of the general population of Yukon residents, 16 years of age and
older. The survey opened in early August and was closed in mid-September.

Of the combined 35,831 contacts initiated, 461 invitations were sent to invalid addresses or were
returned as undeliverable, thereby resulting in an effective survey population of 35,370. A total of
5,017 completed surveys were initially received, of which 26 were deemed invalid, resulting in a
total of 4,991 completed and usable surveys in the final sample. With over two-thirds of the
potential participants contacted via a letter of invitation, the number of respondents was highest for
this approach, but the response rate was highest among potential participants who received the
survey through direct mailing (30.7% response rate). Overall, the final response rate is estimated
to be 14.1%, which is considerably higher than expected given anticipated rates of between 5%
and 10% typically reported by polling firms using general population samples.’

Recognising that the final group of respondents was not based on a random probability sample of
the population, the margin of error when reporting the overall results for Yukon is estimated to be
approximately +1.3%, 19 times out of 20. This margin of error is somewhat higher for each of the
regions across the territory, especially those areas outside of Whitehorse where the population is
much smaller. Nevertheless, assuming the final sample is a decent cross-section of the population,
we can be reasonably confident that estimates reflected in the survey results have captured a
reasonable description of the wellbeing of Yukon residents.

This report is comprised of summary, descriptive statistics. It provides frequency distributions and
measures of central tendency for all questions in the survey. The report begins with a demographic
profile of the respondents and then is followed by a section reflecting residents’ responses to the
coronavirus epidemic. Next, residents’ responses to aspects associated with the eight domains
comprising the Canadian Index of Wellbeing (CIW) conceptual framework are presented:
Community Vitality, Democratic Engagement, Education, Environment, Healthy Populations,
Leisure and Culture, Living Standards, and Time Use. Measures of overall wellbeing are reported
to conclude the main body of the report.

Weighting of data

In order to better represent the profile of the survey population, the data provided by the 4,991
respondents were weighted by sex, age grouping, and region to approximate the Census profile
estimated for 2020 of those residents 16 years of age and older. As with most surveys of a general
population, proportionately more older adults and women in Yukon tended to respond so weighting

" Pew Research Center. (2016). Evaluating online nonprobability surveys. Available at: www.pewresearch.org
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of the data restores some balance to the estimates. Weighting means the overall results presented
in this report more accurately reflect the responses of residents without under- or over-
representing any groups based on age, sex, or where they live in Yukon. While doing so should
improve the estimates of the descriptive statistics for the population, readers should be cautious
about assuming that this exercise has generated representative estimates, which as mentioned
would have required a rigorously generated random probability sample.

The following tables provide a description of survey participants for the three factors used in the
weighting procedure. Each table first presents the unweighted results for sex, age group, and
region, and then presents the results for these three characteristics once survey weights were
applied. Survey weights were based on the results taken from 2016 Census of Canada and then
extrapolated to 2020 population estimates assuming constant growth rates. This process thereby
adjusted the distributions of representative respondents to the survey to more closely match the
distributions of all residents in each region and across the entire territory.

As part of the process for weighting the data by region, survey participants responding from these
communities were assigned to one of the following six regions:

Region Communities within region

Central Carmacks, Faro, Mayo, Pelly Crossing, Ross River

Northern Dawson City, Old Crow

South Carcross, Tagish

Southeast Teslin, Watson Lake

West Beaver Creek, Burwash Landing, Destruction Bay, Haines Junction

Whitehorse Whitehorse

Survey results based on both unweighted and weighted data are presented in the following tables:
sex (see Table A), age group (see Table B), and region (see Table D). The assignment of smaller
communities outside Whitehorse to five regions was guided by an effort to capture Yukon First
Nation language groups rather than b arbitrary geographic or political boundaries. Responses by
the selected communities are presented in Table C.

More specifically, Tables A and B compare the sample results to the actual distribution for the total
population separately for sex and age. The final weighting of the sample incorporated age, sex, and
region concurrently to generate the weighted sample, which reflects the overall population
distribution in each of the six designated regions in Yukon (see Table D).

Table A
Distribution of Respondents by Sex used for Weighting

Unweighted?® Weighted Sample

Sex n Pct. n Pct.
Males 1,745 35.6 13,770 49.5
Females 3,159 64.4 14,040 50.5
Total 4,904 100.0 27,810 100.0

a Sex was not reported for 87 participants



As noted, women routinely respond to surveys more frequently than men. Almost two-thirds of the
total respondents to the survey were women (64.4%), so following weighting, the numbers adjusted
to better reflect the distribution of men and women in the territory and within each region.

Table B
Distribution of Respondents by Age Group used for Weighting

Unweighted® Weighted Sample

Age Group n Pct. n Pct.
15 to 34 years 797 16.8 8,955 32.2
35 to 54 years 1,545 32.6 9,855 354
55 to 74 years 1,923 40.5 7,770 27.9
75 years and older 480 10.1 1,230 4.4
Total 4,745 100.0 27,810 100.0

@ Age was not reported for 246 participants

People in their middle and later years are more likely to respond to surveys than other age groups,
and this too was reflected in results. Indeed, over half of the survey respondents (50.6%) were 55
years of age or older compared to the approximately one-third of the population actually in that age
range based on Census estimates for 2020, so weighting of the data significantly readjusted the
distributions to better reflect the age profile in Yukon.

Table C
Distribution of Respondents by Municipality

Unweighted® Weighted Sample

Municipality n Pct. n Pct.
Beaver Creek 9 0.2 50 0.2
Burwash Landing 17 0.3 70 0.3
Carcross 64 1.3 235 0.8
Carmacks 37 0.7 381 1.4
Dawson City 234 4.7 1,255 4.5
Destruction Bay 11 0.2 52 0.2
Faro 47 0.9 289 1.0
Haines Junction 128 2.6 493 1.8
Mayo 36 0.7 301 1.1
Old Crow 16 0.3 85 0.3
Pelly Crossing 16 0.3 144 0.5
Ross River 18 0.4 160 0.6
Tagish 72 1.5 245 0.9
Teslin 50 1.0 393 1.4
Watson Lake 100 2.0 833 3.0
Whitehorse 4,106 82.8 22,820 82.1
Total 4,961 100.0 27,806 100.0

@ Municipality was not recorded for 30 participants.



Table D
Distribution of Respondents by Region used for Weighting

Unweighted® Weighted Sample
Region n Pct. n Pct.
Central 136 2.7 1,115 4.0
Northern 250 5.0 1,340 4.8
South 136 2.7 480 1.7
Southeast 168 3.4 1,386 5.0
West 165 3.3 665 2.4
Whitehorse 4,106 82.8 22,820 82.1
Total 4,961 100.0 27,806 100.0

@ Region was not recorded for 30 participants.

The distribution of responses from each region in the sample more closely aligned with population
estimates so weighting made only slightly adjustments. Weighting by region slightly increased the
proportional distribution for Central and Southeast regions, and slightly decreased it for Northern,
South, and West regions (see Table D). Respondents living in Whitehorse were fairly represented in
the sample so weighting made a very small adjustment, thereby rebalancing the estimates of
results to proportionally reflect the voices of the residents of Yukon regardless of where they live.

Reading the report

As noted, the results presented in the tables comprising the rest of this report are weighted to
reflect estimates for the population of Yukon, aged 16 years and older. In some cases, the total
number of responses does not equal the total estimated population (N = 27,810) due to missing
responses. Non-response typically represents only a few people, so the totals are not substantially
less than the population total for the territory or for each region. In other instances, people might
simply have chosen not to answer specific questions for a variety of reasons (e.g., felt the question
was irrelevant to them, did not recall the requested information, or thought the question was too
personal). For example, many people often choose not to answer questions about income; in this
survey, 11.8% of the residents declined to report their incomes, which is fairly typical. For some
questions, response categories of “does not apply” or “don’t know” were provided, and while the
percentages of respondents selecting these options are included in the tables, they are not
included in the estimates for valid responses. Finally, total percentages in a few tables may not add
up to exactly 100% due to rounding. All of the tables report the results for each of the six regions in
the territory as well as for Yukon overall.

In those tables reporting the distribution of respondents across various discrete categories, the
categories as they appeared on the questionnaire have been re-organised and listed from highest
to lowest percentage for Yukon overall (e.g., martial status in Table 4; employment situation in
Table 6). Such re-ordering was not done for indicators where there is a logical sequence to the
response categories (e.g., age group in Table 3b; level of education completed in Table 5).

For tables listing several items for which residents have reported participation or have rated on
scales such as level of agreement or perceptions, there are separate tables for each item in the
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scale. For example, in the Community Vitality section concerning residents’ perceptions of their
sense of community as a place to live, Tables 37a to 370 each represent a different item, so there
are 15 tables comparing responses by region. In instances where a summary of responses can
provide further insight, a single table listing all of the items in rank order for Yukon overall is
provided, with each region’s ranking of each item included to reflect departures from the overall
ranking (e.g., Table 37 — Summary Ranks). Where departures in regional rankings of items are 2 or
greater, they are highlighted in the summary table.

Finally, not all response categories are reported for some of the open-ended demographic
questions, especially when the number of responses is very low. In these instances, some
explanatory text appears as notes beneath the relevant tables (e.g., Table 12 reporting if the
respondent was born in Canada, and if not, their country of birth).

Links to the UN’s Sustainable Development Goals

Throughout the report, icons associated with the UN’s Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) are
linked to tables. These links are based on the CIW’s mapping exercise? that illustrated how each of
the national indicators and questions used in the Community Wellbeing Survey serve as measures
for tracking progress towards achieving the goals and their associated targets. In many instances,
the measures need to be contextualised beyond the tables presented in this report to capture
specific demographic and geographic groups within the population (e.g., breaking down selected
measures by sex to assess progress towards Goal 5, Gender equality).

Table E
United Nations Sustainable Development Goals

Goal Short title Description

Goal 1 No poverty End poverty in all its forms everywhere

Goal 2  Zero hunger End hunger, achieve food security and improved
nutrition and promote sustainable agriculture

Goal 3  Good health and well-being Ensure healthy lives and promote well-being for all at
all ages
(TR Goal 4 Quality education Ensure inclusive and equitable quality education and
|!!|l promote lifelong learning opportunities for all
Goal 5 Gender equality Achieve gender equality and empower all women and

gl girls

2 Smale, B., & Hilbrecht, M. (2016). Mapping the Canadian Index of Wellbeing to the United Nations Sustainable
Development Goals. Waterloo, ON: Canadian Index of Wellbeing and University of Waterloo.
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Icon

Goal

Short title

Description

Goal 6

Clean water and sanitation

Ensure availability and sustainable management of
water and sanitation for all

Goal 7

Affordable and clean energy

Ensure access to affordable, reliable, sustainable and
modern energy for all

DECENT WORK AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH

Goal 8

Decent work and economic
growth

Promote sustained, inclusive and sustainable
economic growth, full and productive employment and
decent work for all

Goal 9

Industry, innovation, and
infrastructure

Build resilient infrastructure, promote inclusive and
sustainable industrialization and foster innovation

Goal 10

Reduced inequalities

Reduce inequality within and among countries

Goal 11

Sustainable cities and
communities

Make cities and human settlements inclusive, safe,
resilient and sustainable

Goal 12

Responsible consumption and
production

Ensure sustainable consumption and production
patterns

Goal 13

Climate action

Take urgent action to combat climate change and its
impacts

Goal 14

Life below water

Conserve and sustainably use the oceans, seas and
marine resources for sustainable development

Goal 15

Life on land

Protect, restore and promote sustainable use of
terrestrial ecosystems, sustainably manage forests,
combat desertification, and halt and reverse land
degradation and halt biodiversity loss

Goal 16

Peace, justice, and strong
institutions

Promote peaceful and inclusive societies for
sustainable development, provide access to justice for
all and build effective, accountable and inclusive
institutions at all levels

17 PARTNERSHIPS
FORTHEGOALS

&

Goal 17

Partnerships for the goals

Strengthen the means of implementation and revitalize
the Global Partnership for Sustainable Development




List of abbreviations and terms

n Number of residents
Pct. Percentage of residents
Mean or (M) Arithmetic average

Std. Dev. or (SD)  Standard deviation (average amount of variation in scores around the mean)
Min. Minimum score reported
Max. Maximum score reported
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Demographic Profile

Table 1
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Sex at Birth
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Sex at birth? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Male 49.5 52.0 51.1 50.0 53.8 50.4 49.0
Female 50.5 48.0 48.9 50.0 46.2 49.6 51.0
Total respondents 27,806 1,115 1,340 480 1,386 665 22,820
Table 2
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Gender Identity
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Gender identity? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Male 48.3 54.9 49.0 51.0 51.9 38.8 47.9
Female 50.8 42.7 49.3 49.0 45.9 56.1 51.4
Other preferred identity 0.9 24 1.7 0.0 2.1 5.2 0.7
Total respondents 22,074 776 1,054 363 978 446 18,457

Note: @ Many individuals chose to skip this question (n = 917, 18.4% of all respondents in original sample) or their response was
missing (n = 123, 2.5%). A number of responses (n = 116, 2.3%) were not usable (e.g., “funny”, “tall”, “pretty”, “Viking”) or
they referred to sexual preference (n = 55, 1.1%) rather than gender identity. Less than 1% of respondents indicated “another
preferred identity”, and among those, a plurality reported “non-binary”.
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Table 3a
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:

Age in Years
Region?
Respondent Age Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Age in years 46.7 49.0 45.8 b2.7 48.7 48.0 46.3
(16.6) (17.0) (15.9) (17.5) (16.5) (17.2) (16.6)
Total respondents 27,806 1,115 1,340 480 1,386 665 22,820
Note: @ Mean age in years above with standard deviation below in parentheses
Table 3b
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Age Groupings
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Age group? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
15 to 34 years 32.2 30.5 32.1 16.7 26.3 25.6 33.2
35 to 44 years 19.3 15.6 23.9 16.0 12.6 21.2 19.7
45 to 54 years 16.1 16.2 13.1 16.3 26.8 15.6 15.7
55 to 64 years 10.9 10.1 11.7 15.4 10.3 13.7 10.7
65 to 74 years 171 22.2 15.5 30.4 19.3 20.2 16.4
75 years and older 4.4 54 3.7 5.2 4.7 3.8 4.4
Total respondents 27,806 1,115 1,340 480 1,386 665 22,820

12



Table 4
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:

Marital Status
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Marital status? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Married 43.9 33.2 28.8 48.6 35.3 47.7 45.6
Single, never married 21.2 19.8 30.3 17.9 31.2 221 20.2
Living common-law 20.7 20.8 24.0 12.6 21.5 19.2 20.6
Divorced 7.2 10.9 9.5 9.2 7.7 5.3 6.8
Separated 3.5 8.6 2.3 7.5 1.4 2.7 3.4
Widowed 3.5 6.5 5.1 4.3 3.0 3.0 3.3
Total respondents 27,553 1,089 1,330 469 1.355 662 22,648

4 Bicio

Table 5 .
Profile of Respondents in Yukon: I!!”

Highest Level of Education Completed

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Highest level of education® Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Elementary school 1.7 2.4 2.8 54 3.8 3.1 1.4
High school 17.6 24.3 23.8 26.5 32.5 24.0 15.6
Post-secondary? 16.3 29.0 18.9 24.0 26.6 13.1 14.8
College diploma 18.7 14.6 18.2 21.9 18.9 17.3 18.9
University degree (e.g., BA, BSc) 29.4 23.3 28.6 17.3 13.5 26.9 31.0
Graduate degree (e.g., MA, MSc, PhD) 16.3 6.4 7.8 4.8 4.7 15.6 18.2
Total respondents 27,472 1,105 1,316 479 1,352 654 22,566

Note: @Post secondary includes certificate, trade, or apprenticeship.
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DECENT WORK AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH

o

Table 6
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Employment Situation

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Employment situation® Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Employed full-time 51.3 51.9 49.1 28.3 35.1 40.4 53.1
Retired, by choice 17.1 17.4 9.7 28.7 15.6 17.5 17.4
Self-employed 7.0 8.0 9.8 18.4 6.5 1.7 6.5
Employed part-time, by choice 6.3 7.9 9.3 7.7 12.7 5.6 5.7
Non-standard employment® 5.8 4.2 11.0 2.4 13.7 10.0 5.0
Unemployed, looking for work 3.8 1.5 2.9 1.7 3.0 5.0 3.4
Household work/ caring for children 2.4 2.5 1.9 6.6 6.5 4.6 2.0
Going to school 2.1 0.5 3.4 3.4 0.7 0.5 2.2
Temporary leave from work® 1.5 2.9 1.1 0.0 2.1 3.8 1.4
Retired, not by choice 1.2 2.7 1.0 0.9 2.3 0.0 1.1
On leave from work® 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.3
Unemployed, not looking for work 0.8 0.5 0.7 1.9 0.7 1.1 0.8
Total respondents 27,576 1,101 1,341 467 1,375 659 22,633

Notes: @ Includes contract, temporary, seasonal, and multiple jobs.
® Temporary leave due to, for example, iliness or parental leave.
¢ Leave due to long-term disability.
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DECENT WORK AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH
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Table 7 ‘I

Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Industry Sector in which Respondents work for their Main Job

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Industry sector? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Public administration/ government 22.5 17.6 12.2 11.6 23.8 13.7 23.8
Health care 11.9 11.6 6.5 5.8 12.2 2.8 12.7
Educational services 10.4 8.8 10.3 4.4 10.6 17.4 10.4
Professional/ scientific/ technical services 10.1 3.8 5.2 10.2 6.0 13.4 10.8
Construction 5.3 9.1 8.8 7.6 4.1 9.1 4.8
Social services 4.8 2.4 3.0 2.9 1.2 3.9 5.2
Accommodation/food services 4.8 5.7 1.7 7.3 8.5 5.8 4.1
Transportation/ warehousing 4.6 0.6 4.0 5.2 54 2.6 4.8
Retail trade 4.6 9.8 4.7 4.1 4.9 3.3 4.4
Administrative/ waste management/ remediation 4.1 5.0 6.0 14.5 10.4 &3 3.5
Arts/ entertainment/ recreation 3.1 1.4 6.1 8.4 0.5 71 2.8
Mining/ quarrying/ oil-gas extraction 2.8 8.7 11.6 2.9 0.4 0.4 2.1
Finance/ insurance 2.3 2.1 0.9 1.7 2.6 2.4 2.4
Utilities 2.3 5.7 2.4 4.4 0.0 0.9 2.2
Agriculture/ forestry/ fishing/ hunting 2.3 52 2.6 4.1 7.8 6.1 1.7
Information/ cultural industries 2.0 1.1 2.8 2.3 0.5 0.9 2.1
Management of companies/ enterprises 1.1 0.0 0.7 2.0 0.0 2.6 1.2
Wholesale trade 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.3 0.4
Manufacturing 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.3
Real estate/ rental/ leasing 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.3
Total respondents 21,350 795 1,169 344 781 539 17,722
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Table 8
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Percentage of Respondents who are Health Care Workers of Other Essential Workers Serving the Public Directly

Percentage in Region
Central Northern South Southeast

West Whitehorse

Essential worker? Yukon

Health care worker 7.0 6.5 2.8 4.7 4.0 4.7 7.6

Other essential worker 20.5 26.5 25.1 8.4 33.0 24.4 19.3
Total respondents 26,704 1,055 1,271 443 1,288 622 22,025

Table 9
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Percentage of Respondents who are Temporary Foreign Workers (under Government of Canada Program)

Percentage in Region

Temporary foreign worker? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Is a temporary foreign worker 0.9 5.5 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.7
Total respondents 27,662 1,111 1,340 472 1,382 663 22,694
Table 10

Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Percentage of Respondents who Travel In and Out of Yukon for Work (e.g., mining camps)

Percentage in Region
Southeast West Whitehorse

Travel in/out of Yukon for work? Yukon Central Northern South
Do travel for work 4.6 3.4 8.9 7.6 5.0 1.2 4.4
Total respondents 27,597 1,110 1,341 472 1,372 662 22,640

16
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Table 11
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:

Annual Household Income before Taxes from All Sources

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Annual household income? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Under $30,000 12.9 22.6 16.6 29.3 27.7 21.5 10.7
$30,000 to $49,999 1.7 17.7 19.7 18.7 1.7 15.8 10.6
$50,000 to $79,999 204 17.2 19.4 15.5 22.7 17.3 20.7
$80,000 to $99,999 13.9 14.0 18.3 8.6 5.6 15.5 14.2
$100,000 to $149,999 224 10.7 16.5 11.7 15.0 25.2 23.9
$150,000 and above 18.7 17.9 9.5 16.2 17.2 4.7 19.9
Total respondents 24,961 1,013 1,287 444 1,166 595 20,456
Table 12

Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Born in Canada

Percentage in Region

Birthplace? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Born in Canada 83.0 83.8 84.4 70.8 86.4 79.7 83.0
Total respondents 27,580 1,115 1,340 480 1,381 659 22,605

Note: Respondents born outside of Canada came from a wide variety of countries around the world. However, the percentage of
respondents from any one country was almost always under 1% of all of the respondents so country of birth is not reported
here. The countries with the highest percentage of respondents were the United States (2.5%), the Philippines (2.1%), the
United Kingdom (2.0%), Germany (1.6%), and India (1.2%).

17



Table 13
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Years Lived in Canada (if not born in Canada)

Pct. in Percentage in Region

Years lived in Canada Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
10 years or less 37.6 35.7 24.8 6.4 36.0 31.3 39.8
11 to 20 years 18.8 1.1 9.4 39.7 21.7 3.7 19.2
21 to 30 years 10.9 9.9 23.3 19.1 5.3 15.7 10.1
31 to 50 years 19.4 23.4 19.8 21.3 16.9 29.9 18.9
51 years or more 13.4 19.9 22.8 13.5 20.1 194 12.0

Total respondents 4,633 171 202 141 189 134 3,796

Note: For those respondents who were born outside of Canada (n = 4,632, or 16.7%) and who reported years lived in
Canada, the average length of time they had lived in Canada varied quite a bit but averaged about 24 years (M =

23.87,SD = 20.33).
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Table 14a
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:

@

Race
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Race? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
White 79.3 58.2 80.3 73.5 65.5 67.1 81.6
Indigenous 10.6 31.2 16.0 14.2 31.2 25.3 7.5
East/Southeast Asian 4.2 1.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 3.9 4.8
South Asian 1.8 6.0 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.9
Black 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 5.9 0.6
Latino 0.6 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
Middle Eastern 0.6 1.2 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.6
Another race® 2.6 1.2 3.1 9.4 2.2 5.6 2.5
Notes: 2 Percentage estimates of less than 5% are less reliable due to small numbers.
b Respondents who indicated another race frequently reported being “mixed race”, or indicated their ethnic
origin or nationality as opposed to race.
Table 14b
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Indigenous People who identify as First Nations, Inuk/Inuit, or Métis
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Indigenous identity? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Métis 15.6 12.6 31.9 11.8 6.7 3.0 17.8
First Nations 79.7 93.1 63.1 88.2 93.3 83.4 74.9
Inuk/Inuit 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 6.7
Total 2,937 348 214 68 432 168 1,707

Notes: @ Only those respondents who indicated “Indigenous” to the question concerning race (n = 2,937, 10.6%) are included here.
b Total number of respondents who self-identified as “Indigenous” to the question concerning race.
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Table 15a
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Respondents Living with a Disability (physical or mental) or a Chronic lliness (physical or mental)

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Living with a ... Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Disability (physical or mental) 14.9 21.3 16.1 171 26.7 15.6 13.8
Chronic iliness (physical or mental) 24.7 31.0 26.6 304 31.3 23.6 23.7
Table 15b _/M /

Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Physical or Mental Health Limits Ability to Fully Participate in Community

“My ability to fully participate in the Pct. in Percentage in Region

community is limited by my ..."2 Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Physical disability 50.4 55.4 39.3 53.8 58.1 34.7 50.3
Chronic illness 45.6 31.6 47.2 38.6 49.4 49.3 46.2
Mental health challenge 36.0 33.5 39.5 12.8 30.9 24.0 37.6
Substance use 3.9 0.0 2.9 0.0 9.8 6.2 3.8

Note: @ Table includes only those respondents who reported living with a physical or mental disability or chronic illness (see Table 15a).
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Table 16a
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Average Years of Residency in Current Community

Region?
Residency Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Years in communit 20.2 18.2 21.0 15.9 23.5 16.1 20.3
y (16.5) (18.2) (19.0) (16.0) (18.7) (16.2) (16.1)
Total respondents 27,523 1,092 1,334 478 1,333 652 22,634

Note: 2Mean years of residency in current community with standard deviation below in parentheses.

Table 16b
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Years of Residency in Current Community

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Residency Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Under 5 years 21.2 39.2 18.7 26.6 22.0 34.5 19.9
5to 10 years 17.7 10.3 25.1 15.5 13.8 16.0 17.9
11 to 20 years 17.8 11.6 17.4 32.8 15.2 18.6 18.0
21 to 30 years 14.1 13.6 10.1 6.9 11.3 8.0 14.8
31 or more years 29.2 25.2 28.7 18.2 37.8 23.0 29.4
Total respondents 27,523 1,092 1,334 478 1,333 652 22,634
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Table 17
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Main Form of Transportation Used to Get Around Community

Percentage in Region

Main form of transportation Pct. in

used? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Personal car 86.8 74.6 63.1 91.7 85.6 74.5 89.1
Walk 7.2 21.9 25.9 8.3 10.2 16.8 5.0
Bicycle 4.1 3.5 10.8 0.0 4.3 8.6 3.7
Public transit 1.8 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2
Total respondents 26,879 1,067 1,272 457 1,337 636 22,110

Note: @ None of the respondents identified any other main form of transportation used.

Table 18
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Own or Rent Place in Which Currently Living

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Nature or residency Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Own 67.3 55.6 61.9 80.8 61.7 67.5 68.2
Rent 32.7 44 .4 38.1 19.2 38.3 32.5 31.8
Total respondents 26,174 922 1,253 417 1,182 604 21,796
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Table 19
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Percentage of Monthly Income Spent on Housing (Mortgage or Rent)

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Income spent on housing Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Less than 30% 56.2 64.4 55.1 68.3 72.5 65.3 54.4
30 to 50% 35.4 25.6 36.0 25.9 23.7 26.0 37.0
More than 50% 8.4 10.0 8.9 5.9 3.9 8.7 8.6
Total respondents 27,190 1,091 1,315 441 1,336 646 22,361
Table 20
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Respondents with Regular Accommodation or Housing
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Regular accommodation Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Does have regular housing 95.2 93.8 90.0 94.9 89.9 89.1 96.1
Total respondents 27,406 1,085 1,308 472 1,343 651 22,547
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Profile of Respondents in Yukon:

Table 21a

Household Type
Pct. in Percentage in Region
Household type Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Couple with children living at home 27.5 21.9 19.7 16.7 23.2 25.6 28.8
Couple with no children 21.5 21.6 19.7 20.8 15.2 18.5 221
Single adult living alone 18.4 26.5 28.4 21.0 31.4 23.2 16.4
Couple with no children living at 14.7 14.3 10.4 26.5 14.5 25.7 14.4
home (i.e., “empty nesters”)
Single adult sharing 9.7 1.8 14.2 1.3 9.5 54 10.1
accommodation
Single adult with dependent 4.8 9.0 4.9 6.0 4.1 0.5 4.8
children living at home
Other? 3.4 4.8 2.7 7.7 2.0 1.2 3.4
Total respondents 27,677 1,104 1,333 480 1,383 665 22,712

Note: @ Among the very few respondents who indicated an other household type (i.e., less than 5.0%), most of the responses indicated
living with parents or other family members and living in multigenerational households. Specifically, frequently reported examples
included living arrangements such as adult children living at home, grandchildren living with grandparents, or couples sharing

accommodation with others.
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Table 21b
Profile of Respondents in Yukon:
Percentage of Households with Children and with Children of Selected Ages

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Households with children® Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Percentage of all households 32.4 30.9 24.7 22.7 27.4 26.0 33.6
Age range of children®
0 to 4 years of age 41.2 31.9 46.9 11.9 48.7 63.0 40.9
51to 15 years of age 60.7 74.9 44.5 63.3 49.3 67.9 61.1

Notes: @ The percentage of all households with children living at home includes those with children over 15 years of age.
b Total percentage of children may exceed 100% because of households with children in both age groups.
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Response to the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 22
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Public Health Response to the Current Coronavirus Pandemic
(e.g., physical distancing, mandatory quarantine of returning travellers, closure of restaurants and bars, banning gatherings over 10 people)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Not
sufficient  Somewhat Appro- Somewhat  Much to

Region n at all insufficient priate extreme extreme Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,090 7.7 17.7 554 14.5 4.7 2.91 0.90
Northern 1,271 1.2 26.0 61.3 7.6 3.9 2.87 0.72
South 476 0.8 11.3 65.3 9.0 134 3.23 0.85
Southeast 1,345 3.4 17.2 62.6 8.3 8.5 3.01 0.86
West 643 1.7 16.3 65.9 12.8 3.3 2.99 0.70
Whitehorse 22,489 2.1 12.7 70.2 11.2 3.7 3.02 0.69

Yukon Overall 27,314 2.3 13.8 68.6 11.0 4.2 3.01 0.71

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect feelings that public health response was stronger.
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Table 23a
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Loss of routine, disruption of day to day life”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 1,099 13.8 41.4 33.6 11.2 2.42 0.86
Northern 1,333 16.1 60.9 16.5 6.5 2.13 0.75
South 475 20.8 45.5 18.3 154 2.28 0.96
Southeast 1,325 19.2 48.9 19.8 12.2 2.25 0.90
West 663 21.6 55.1 17.9 5.4 2.07 0.78
Whitehorse 22,543 16.9 54.7 20.7 7.7 2.19 0.80

Yukon Overall 27,438 17.0 54 .1 20.9 8.1 2.20 0.81

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23b
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Uncertainty about the future”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 1,108 3.1 41.3 39.8 15.8 2.68 0.77
Northern 1,330 4.7 39.5 36.2 19.6 2.71 0.83
South 473 14.2 40.2 27.1 18.6 2.50 0.95
Southeast 1,380 12.0 46.3 23.8 17.9 2.48 0.92
West 661 6.2 36.5 41.9 15.4 2.67 0.81
Whitehorse 22,667 7.5 46.4 32.2 13.9 2.53 0.82

Yukon Overall 27,619 7.5 45.5 32.4 14.6 2.54 0.83

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23c
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Accessing the essential goods | need”
(e.g. due to shortages, store closures, delayed shipping, long lines)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 1,095 14.2 39.1 32.8 13.9 2.46 0.90
Northern 1,320 21.6 59.1 13.9 54 2.03 0.75
South 472 25.8 45.8 20.8 7.6 2.10 0.87
Southeast 1,374 21.5 46.9 22.9 8.7 2.19 0.87
West 655 19.5 55.3 17.7 7.5 213 0.81
Whitehorse 22,664 26.5 51.0 15.7 6.7 2.03 0.83

Yukon Overall 27,580 254 50.8 16.8 7.1 2.06 0.84

Note: @ Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23d
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Violence in your home”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 930 85.2 13.0 0.6 1.2 1.18 0.48
Northern 1,178 96.4 2.5 0.0 1.0 1.06 0.34
South 444 91.7 6.1 1.1 1.1 1.12 0.44
Southeast 1,213 86.7 7.9 3.0 2.4 1.21 0.61
West 611 95.6 2.3 1.8 0.3 1.07 0.35
Whitehorse 20,229 93.9 3.6 1.4 1.1 1.10 0.43

Yukon Overall 24,605 93.3 4.1 1.4 1.2 1.10 0.44

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23e
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Harvesting of traditional foods”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Not atall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 1,033 37.8 28.9 21.8 11.5 2.07 1.03
Northern 1,134 68.7 23.5 6.1 1.8 1.41 0.68
South 429 63.9 25.2 5.1 5.8 1.53 0.84
Southeast 1,225 47.3 34.2 8.1 10.4 1.82 0.97
West 598 62.7 25.6 7.4 4.3 1.53 0.81
Whitehorse 18,399 71.6 21.2 5.1 2.0 1.38 0.68

Yukon Overall 22,818 68.3 22.6 6.2 3.0 1.44 0.74

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23f
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Increase in intentional self-harm”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 965 59.4 1.7 17.9 11.0 1.81 1.08
Northern 1,195 59.4 28.1 7.9 4.6 1.58 0.82
South 451 70.3 19.1 5.1 5.5 1.46 0.82
Southeast 1,181 67.0 18.3 7.7 7.0 1.55 0.91
West 614 63.5 22.3 1.7 2.4 1.53 0.79
Whitehorse 20,323 68.7 20.3 7.7 3.3 1.46 0.77

Yukon Overall 24,729 er.7 20.2 8.2 3.8 1.48 0.80

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23g
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Safety in my community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 1,092 20.6 36.0 26.0 17.4 2.40 1.00
Northern 1,295 27.2 48.0 16.9 8.0 2.06 0.87
South 463 49.0 31.7 10.8 8.4 1.79 0.95
Southeast 1,366 304 40.3 13.9 15.4 2.14 1.02
West 661 36.9 39.5 16.2 7.4 1.94 0.91
Whitehorse 22,430 30.2 47.3 15.3 7.2 2.00 0.86

Yukon Overall 27,307 30.1 46.1 15.7 8.1 2.02 0.88

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23h
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Safety at my workplace”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 892 29.3 32.3 26.7 11.8 2.21 0.99
Northern 1,188 45.6 33.5 13.7 7.2 1.82 0.92
South 358 66.2 24.6 8.7 0.6 1.43 0.67
Southeast 1,149 49.3 28.7 9.7 12.3 1.85 1.03
West 537 471 35.2 14.0 3.7 1.74 0.84
Whitehorse 18,563 48.5 30.9 12.6 8.0 1.80 0.94

Yukon Overall 22,687 47.9 31.0 13.0 8.1 1.81 0.95

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23i
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Access to school or education resources for myself”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 721 52.4 12.3 10.5 24.7 2.07 1.27
Northern 967 51.0 32.7 8.9 7.4 1.73 0.91
South 340 58.8 32.9 3.2 5.0 1.54 0.78
Southeast 1,006 56.8 24.9 8.4 9.9 1.72 0.98
West 484 63.6 24.2 6.4 5.8 1.54 0.85
Whitehorse 15,272 62.5 24.3 8.2 5.0 1.56 0.84

Yukon Overall 18,790 61.2 24.4 8.2 6.2 1.59 0.88

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23]
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Access to school or education resources for my dependent(s)”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 699 28.9 18.6 21.9 30.6 2.54 1.20
Northern 749 41.0 27.8 20.0 11.2 2.01 1.03
South 292 33.6 40.8 9.6 16.1 2.08 1.03
Southeast 968 42 .1 25.3 16.4 16.1 2.07 1.11
West 392 44.9 25.5 15.6 14.0 1.99 1.08
Whitehorse 13,367 32.7 26.4 23.0 17.9 2.26 1.10

Yukon Overall 16,467 33.8 26.3 22.0 17.9 2.24 1.10

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23k
Respondents’ Concern about Selected Impacts of COVID-19

“Reduced cultural wellness”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Notatall Somewhat Very Extremely

Region n concerned concerned concerned concerned Mean rank  Std. Dev.
Central 994 22.5 40.3 23.5 13.6 2.28 0.96
Northern 1,208 33.9 38.2 21.9 5.9 2.00 0.89
South 395 39.5 32.9 13.9 13.7 2.02 1.04
Southeast 1,243 34.5 37.4 17.9 10.2 2.04 0.96
West 619 34.9 38.8 16.0 10.3 2.02 0.96
Whitehorse 19,752 36.9 42.4 15.5 5.2 1.89 0.85

Yukon Overall 24,211 36.0 41.6 16.3 6.1 1.92 0.87

Note: 2 Based on 4-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of concern.
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Table 23 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Respondents’ Concerns about Selected Impacts of COVID-19 (Tables 23a to 23k)

Ranking of Concerns about Impacts of COVID-19?

Rank in South- White-
Concerns about selected impacts of COVID-19 Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
Uncertainty about the future 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Aocgzlso ;(rJ] gecgtczcs); or education resources for my 5 5 5 4 5 5 5
Loss of routine, disruption of day to day life 3 4 2 2 2 3 3
Accessing the essential goo.dsll need (g.g., due to shortages, 4 3 4 3 3 5 4

store closures, delayed shipping, long lines)

Safety in my community 5 5 3 6 4 6 5
Reduced cultural wellness 6 6 6 5 6 4 6
Safety at my workplace 7 7 7 10 7 7 7
Access to school or education resources for myself 8 8 8 7 9 8 8
Increase in intentional self-harm 9 10 9 9 10 10 9
Harvesting of traditional foods 10 9 10 8 8 9 10
Violence in your home 11 11 11 11 11 11 11

Note: 2 Rankings are based on the mean ranks of concerns about impacts of COVID-19. The impact ranked first had the highest mean rank of concern and the
had the lowest mean rank of concern. Impacts are listed based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with caution as
differences in mean ranks may be quite small.

I:I Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Table 24

Percentage of Respondents who have Experienced Certain Negative Impacts
Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Pct. in Percentage in Region

Negative impacts experienced Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Mental health-related impacts

Your own mental health issues 42.7 32.5 51.9 34.4 32.5 36.5 43.7

A family member’s mental health issues 38.8 40.1 39.0 32.5 35.9 39.1 39.1

Sor]'(rrwiigcr;)e else’s own mental health issues (e.g., 48.8 548 58 3 415 481 420 48.4
Physical health-related impacts

Your own physical health issues 36.3 30.0 38.6 32.9 35.7 38.2 36.6

A family member’s physical health issues 33.9 39.2 37.4 34.4 36.3 42.2 &8

Someone else’s own physical health issues (e.g., 316 417 415 354 378 29 0 30 1

friend)
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Table 25a
Percentage of Respondents who have Experienced Difficulty in Accessing Certain Care Services
Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

“Health care services, in general”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,099 39.5 35.9 24.6
Northern 1,329 41.2 35.2 23.6
South 480 41.9 32.5 25.6
Southeast 1,365 33.3 43.5 23.2
West 657 35.8 32.1 32.1
Whitehorse 22,497 33.1 37.8 29.1

Yukon Overall 27,427 34.0 37.7 28.4
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Percentage of Respondents who have Experienced Difficulty in Accessing Certain Care Services
Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 25b

“Mental health services”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,092 25.6 34.3 40.0
Northern 1,263 20.2 30.7 49.1
South 462 13.2 35.9 50.9
Southeast 1,299 13.2 33.9 53.0
West 641 16.4 29.5 541
Whitehorse 21,745 11.1 28.9 60.0

Yukon Overall 26,502 12.4 29.6 58.0
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Percentage of Respondents who have Experienced Difficulty in Accessing Certain Care Services
Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 25¢

“Traditional health services”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,008 14.6 43.6 41.9
Northern 1,276 13.6 32.1 54.2
South 468 124 30.6 57.1
Southeast 1,273 194 31.3 49.3
West 617 10.9 30.6 58.5
Whitehorse 21,526 11.9 26.2 61.8

Yukon Overall 26,168 12.5 27.6 59.9

42




Percentage of Respondents who have Experienced Difficulty in Accessing Certain Care Services
Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 25d

“Substance use services”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,092 14.1 32.1 53.8
Northern 1,307 3.7 21.2 75.1
South 468 4.1 25.6 70.3
Southeast 1,335 9.3 27.6 63.1
West 651 6.5 27.0 66.5
Whitehorse 22,127 2.5 21.3 76.2

Yukon Overall 26,980 3.5 22.2 74.3
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Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 26a
Percentage of Respondents who have Avoided Certain Care Services

“Health care services, in general”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,101 43.6 34.1 22.3
Northern 1,325 39.2 42.3 18.5
South 476 34.2 39.5 26.3
Southeast 1,330 35.6 46.8 17.7
West 603 43.0 35.2 21.9
Whitehorse 22,519 39.6 39.4 20.9

Yukon Overall 27,354 39.6 39.6 20.8
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Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 26b
Percentage of Respondents who have Avoided Certain Care Services

“Mental health services”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,088 15.6 40.8 43.6
Northern 1,287 14.7 42.0 43.4
South 465 114 41.7 46.9
Southeast 1,328 9.3 39.7 51.1
West 623 9.3 30.0 60.7
Whitehorse 22,148 9.6 38.1 52.3

Yukon Overall 26,939 10.1 38.4 51.6
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Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 26¢
Percentage of Respondents who have Avoided Certain Care Services

“Traditional health services”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,075 1.5 38.1 50.3
Northern 1,306 9.6 36.9 53.5
South 462 9.1 36.1 54.8
Southeast 1,279 10.9 41.5 47.5
West 633 13.4 36.0 50.6
Whitehorse 21,855 9.2 31.6 59.2

Yukon Overall 26,610 9.5 32.8 57.7
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Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Table 26d
Percentage of Respondents who have Avoided Certain Care Services

“Substance use services”

Percentage of Respondents?

| haven’t

Region n Yes No needed care
Central 1,088 4.8 35.8 59.5
Northern 1,328 3.9 30.6 65.5
South 470 1.1 32.6 66.4
Southeast 1,324 6.0 34.8 59.1
West 649 2.6 28.5 68.9
Whitehorse 22,361 1.9 25.8 72.4

Yukon Overall 27,220 2.3 27.0 70.7

47




Table 27

Reasons Reported by Respondents who have had Difficulty Accessing Care or have Avoided Care

Reasons for difficulty accessing or for Pct. in Percentage in Region®
avoiding care Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Told not to attend a service provider's 48.4 412 50.7 59.3 458 44.7 487
office or facility
DI 1ok GomSIEEr [gerssiis] wosel ves di 48.0 28.4 517 407 437 408 49.6
emergency situation
Experienced a change, cancelation, or 473 50.5 48.0 537 59.6 443 46.3
other restriction to access
Have been avoiding public places 37.5 48.1 41.6 30.3 38.8 36.7 36.7
Fear of getting COVID-19 33.0 45.6 28.1 29.1 38.2 33.0 32.4
Fear of transmitting COVID-19 12.1 1.5 16.8 5.6 16.7 8.0 11.8
Wo.rrled Iabo'ut being able to complete self- 86 152 13.6 14 3 21 1 19 73
isolation if traveled for care
Experienced transportation issues 4.6 12.2 54 6.5 8.4 4.0 3.8
Other® 5.3 12.8 4.9 7.1 3.7 7.1 4.9

Notes: 2@ Includes only those respondents who said, “yes”, they had experienced difficulty accessing care or had avoided care.

b QOther reasons given by the respondents were quite varied and generally highly specific to individual circumstances. A listing

of other reasons offered by respondents is included in Appendix A.
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Table 28a

Respondents’ Change in Selected Risky Health Behaviours
Since before the Coronavirus Pandemic

“Drinking alcohol”

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly Not

Region n less less No change more more applicable
Central 871 1.3 5.1 63.3 14.8 15.6 21.5
Northern 1,097 6.3 18.5 43.5 23.0 8.8 18.3
South 408 2.0 4.7 57.8 23.8 11.8 14.6
Southeast 1,013 14.0 5.9 65.0 10.7 4.4 25.0
West b37 2.2 5.8 53.8 28.1 10.1 17.6
Whitehorse 18,778 4.6 8.2 54.5 26.6 6.1 17.4
Yukon Overall 22,704 4.9 8.3 54.8 25.3 6.7 17.9

Note:
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Table 28b
Respondents’ Change in Selected Risky Health Behaviours
Since before the Coronavirus Pandemic

“Using cannabis (e.g., marijuana)”

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly Not

Region n less less No change more more applicable
Central 570 3.3 1.1 77.0 11.8 6.8 48.1
Northern 646 1.1 0.0 68.1 24.0 6.8 51.7
South 208 1.0 0.0 78.4 13.9 6.7 56.5
Southeast 620 10.0 0.6 69.5 13.2 6.6 53.7
West 253 5.1 4.7 57.7 26.9 5.5 61.2
Whitehorse 9,482 2.4 2.3 69.4 18.7 7.2 58.2
Yukon Overall 11,779 2.8 2.1 69.6 18.4 7.1 57.3

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “not applicable”.
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Table 28¢
Respondents’ Change in Selected Risky Health Behaviours
Since before the Coronavirus Pandemic

“Using illicit drugs (e.g., cocaine, heroin)”

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly Not

Region n less less No change more more applicable
Central 325 0.0 0.0 69.8 22.8 7.4 70.7
Northern 349 13.8 4.6 73.6 6.0 2.0 73.9
South 112 0.0 0.0 91.1 8.9 0.0 76.5
Southeast 343 12.0 5.8 66.2 16.0 0.0 74.5
West 123 14.6 1.6 81.3 0.0 2.4 81.2
Whitehorse 4,337 1.3 1.1 92.1 3.7 1.7 80.9
Yukon Overall 5,589 2.9 1.6 87.8 5.7 2.0 79.7

Note:

@ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “not applicable”.

51



Table 28d
Respondents’ Change in Selected Risky Health Behaviours
Since before the Coronavirus Pandemic

“Smoking or vaping tobacco (not including traditional tobacco use)”

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly Not

Region n less less No change more more applicable
Central 498 9.4 6.0 57.2 14.9 12.4 55.1
Northern 499 5.0 3.4 54.3 24.8 12.4 62.7
South 124 1.6 0.0 94.4 4.0 0.0 741
Southeast 590 10.3 4.2 66.1 15.8 3.6 56.7
West 205 3.4 6.3 76.1 9.8 4.4 69.0
Whitehorse 6,229 3.4 2.0 71.8 14.3 8.6 72.6
Yukon Overall 8,145 4.3 2.5 69.9 14.8 8.4 70.6

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “not applicable”.
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Table 28e
Respondents’ Change in Selected Risky Health Behaviours
Since before the Coronavirus Pandemic

“Misusing prescription drugs”

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly Not

Region n less less No change more more applicable
Central 329 0.0 5.8 82.1 12.2 0.0 70.2
Northern 360 2.8 0.0 93.1 4.2 0.0 73.0
South 126 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 73.6
Southeast 369 16.8 2.7 75.6 0.0 4.9 72.6
West 160 25.6 1.3 70.0 0.0 3.1 75.6
Whitehorse 5,221 0.8 0.8 91.8 5.5 1.2 77.0
Yukon Overall 6,565 2.3 1.1 90.1 5.2 1.3 76.2

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “not applicable”.
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Table 29
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Amount of Stress in Their Lives
Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic

Percentage of Respondents? Summary
Not very A bit Somewhat Quite Extremely

Region n stressful stressful stressful stressful stressful Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,090 23.6 24.7 15.9 24.6 11.3 2.75 1.35
Northern 1,340 19.3 30.8 21.3 19.1 9.5 2.69 1.25
South 478 32.6 241 23.0 12.1 8.2 2.39 1.28
Southeast 1,381 26.0 32.7 22.4 11.3 7.5 2.42 1.20
West 662 17.8 31.3 23.9 24.3 2.7 2.63 1.12
Whitehorse 22,705 20.0 31.6 27.4 14.8 6.2 2.56 1.15

Yukon Overall 27,656 20.5 31.2 26.3 15.4 6.6 2.56 1.17

Note: 2 Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “prefer not to answer”.
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Table 30

Percentage of Respondents who get their Information on the Coronavirus Pandemic from Selected Sources

Pct. in Percentage in Region

Source of information Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Chief Medical Officer of Health and Premier live 795 63.0 76.5 715 64.8 63.6 73 4

updates
Yukon.ca 51.9 48.3 51.9 39.0 33.4 39.5 53.8
National or international television news (e.g., CBC,

ate(?osafssct:e,/xsg:?c?wfﬁe sion news (e.g., CBC, 54 4 45.0 47.2 56.5 52.0 51.7 50.5

Radio news 45.7 43.6 42.5 58.8 46.6 42.6 45.7
Social media (e.g., Facebook, Instagram, Twitter) 41.6 35.4 44.6 46.0 31.4 35.6 42.4
Local newspaper (e.g., Whitehorse Star, Yukon News) 39.4 43.4 29.2 45.6 40.2 37.4 39.6
Friends or family 37.2 27.0 36.1 35.2 35.7 28.7 38.1
Natiqnal newspaper (e.g., Globe and Mail, New York 25 4 16.5 26.0 16.3 16.9 195 26.7

Times, Guardian)
Local television news (e.g., NorthWestel, CBC North) 24.7 31.2 26.5 29.0 29.7 26.2 23.9
Health care professional (e.g., family doctor, 811) 11.8 10.5 11.9 11.3 19.0 8.1 11.5
Talk radio 7.9 10.4 8.8 18.8 10.1 9.8 7.4
Blogs / opinion websites 5.4 5.7 SN 10.6 5.1 6.6 5.4
Other? 9.2 16.8 11.6 4.0 11.1 6.5 8.8

Note: 2 Other sources of information given by the respondents were quite varied and generally combined several different media. Many of the specific
sources cited by respondents are included in the categories provided (e.g., CBC North was cited several times as an “other” source of

information, even though it is included in “Local television news” category). In addition, many of the traditional media sources listed in the

categories above are likely under-represented in the table because many respondents identified these as “other” sources that they accessed via
the internet (e.g., “online news sites”, “CBC website”).
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Table 31
Percentage of Respondents who Experienced Financial Insecurity Due to Coronavirus Pandemic

Experience of financial insecurity faced due to Pct. in Percentage in Region

coronavirus pandemic Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
I Codugd not access food in the same way | usually 310 50.2 346 30.3 46.9 45.9 08 4
| d'igﬁ}ezave il B A 19.3 24.9 227 296 25.8 27.4 18.2

| could not pay my bills on time (e.g. water, hydro,

) 12.1 22.3 18.3 20.9 18.2 14.6 10.6

phone, credit card)

| did not have enough money to buy the things | 11.4 50.9 1.4 155 185 142 103
needed

| could not afford a med|Cal/denta!/counsell|ng Visit, 10.4 19.7 18.0 16.7 15.6 14 1 9.0
even though | needed the service

| could not afford to purchase nutritious foods (e.g., 10.2 216 123 10.4 16.2 119 9.1
fresh vegetables, whole foods)

| could not pay my mortgage or rent on time 9.6 16.5 14.0 12.3 13.5 9.5 8.8

| ate less because there was not enough food or 83 19.7 129 14.0 128 120 70
money for food

| could not afford childcare 6.2 13.0 6.5 3.2 9.1 8.3 5.7

| could not afford to pay for transportation to get to 50 18.3 6.8 119 129 98 35

where | needed to go
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Table 32

Percentage of Respondents who Have Applied for Selected Financial Relief Services

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Financial relief services Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
| have not needed financial relief services 70.9 64.3 62.3 71.0 62.9 80.8 71.9
CENEGE EMETEne) Respenes Beneit (CERE) ieF 45 o 14.2 11.0 17.1 10.8 10.8 12.9
eligible workers who have lost their income
Unemployment insurance 5.5 13.2 10.4 4.6 6.9 2.7 4.8
Mortgage deferral 3.5 4.7 2.2 4.0 4.3 1.8 3.5
Credit card payment deferral 2.8 8.9 2.2 1.7 3.2 2.1 2.6
Canada emergency wage subsidy for business 19 59 34 59 18 50 18
owners
Credit card interest reduction 1.8 6.0 1.2 3.1 3.2 0.0 1.6
Other® 6.0 2.8 9.4 6.9 11.5 1.1 5.7

Note: @ Other types of financial relief sought by the respondents were quite varied and generally specific to individual circumstances. Several

respondents mentioned not being eligible for these services.
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Table 33

Respondents’ Feelings about Their Financial Situation if the Public Health Response to the Coronavirus Pandemic

did not Change over the Next Few Months

(i.e., recommendation of physical distancing, mandatory quarantine of returning travelers, banning gatherings over 10 people)

Percentage of Respondents? Summary
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly
Region n worse worse No change better better Mean Std. Dev.
Central 998 7.3 20.9 70.5 0.6 0.6 2.66 0.65
Northern 1,240 11.3 16.3 71.6 0.8 0.0 2.62 0.79
South 448 12.1 15.8 69.0 2.0 1.1 2.64 0.76
Southeast 1,271 11.4 24.2 64.0 0.3 0.0 2.53 0.70
West 580 5.7 20.9 721 0.5 0.9 2.70 0.62
Whitehorse 21,220 7.6 14.9 73.9 3.0 0.6 2.74 0.66
Yukon Overall 25,757 8.0 15.9 73.1 2.6 0.5 2.72 0.67
Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “I don’t know”.
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Table 34a
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Getting enough sleep/rest”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,065 9.8 25.8 54.1 6.1 4.2 2.69 0.89
Northern 1,327 11.5 31.9 48.3 7.5 0.8 2.54 0.82
South 478 8.6 19.5 68.2 2.1 1.7 2.68 0.72
Southeast 1,341 8.5 26.4 54.2 9.3 1.6 2.69 0.82
West 625 5.1 27.2 53.0 8.2 6.6 2.84 0.89
Whitehorse 22,464 9.1 28.6 50.9 9.2 2.2 2.67 0.85

Yukon Overall 27,300 9.1 28.3 514 8.9 2.3 2.67 0.85

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.

59



HEALTH
AND WELL-BEING

nfe

Table 34b
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:
“Socializing”
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly
Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.

Central 1,102 47.4 32.5 13.4 2.4 4.4 1.84 1.03
Northern 1,328 52.4 33.2 12.6 0.5 1.3 1.65 0.82
South 476 52.5 31.1 14.3 1.3 0.8 1.67 0.83
Southeast 1,338 47.0 26.9 22.6 1.0 2.5 1.85 0.97
West 637 43.0 39.7 12.7 1.7 2.8 1.82 0.92
Whitehorse 22,539 57.2 31.8 7.7 1.7 1.6 1.59 0.83
Yukon Overall 27,420 55.6 31.9 9.1 1.6 1.7 1.62 0.85

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34c
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Keeping in shape”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,095 16.5 27.0 52.1 2.0 2.4 2.47 0.87
Northern 1,313 241 23.7 40.9 9.9 1.4 2.41 1.00
South 476 15.8 22.9 56.5 4.8 0.0 2.50 0.82
Southeast 1,355 20.6 20.0 52.1 2.0 5.3 2.51 1.01
West 635 18.0 33.4 384 9.0 1.3 2.42 0.93
Whitehorse 22,516 20.5 29.9 34.4 11.2 3.9 2.48 1.06

Yukon Overall 27,390 20.3 29.0 36.8 10.2 3.7 2.48 1.04

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34d
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Preparing or eating healthy meals”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,071 4.2 33.0 51.0 9.6 2.2 2.73 0.78
Northern 1,322 6.5 22.8 56.8 8.9 4.9 2.83 0.86
South 475 7.8 11.2 74.3 5.3 1.5 2.82 0.71
Southeast 1,344 21.7 13.0 54.8 4.9 5.6 2.60 1.05
West 636 1.6 31.1 55.7 6.3 5.3 2.83 0.79
Whitehorse 22,565 5.9 16.4 58.8 14.8 4.1 2.95 0.84

Yukon Overall 27,413 6.6 17.4 58.4 13.5 4.1 2.91 0.85

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34e
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Participating in or being active in the community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,089 44.0 26.6 23.4 2.8 3.2 1.95 1.04
Northern 1,294 49.6 30.1 17.4 1.0 1.9 1.76 0.91
South 464 41.8 18.8 32.3 5.0 2.2 2.07 1.07
Southeast 1,319 51.8 23.4 22.7 1.4 0.8 1.76 0.90
West 626 50.3 24.0 24.6 1.1 0.0 1.77 0.86
Whitehorse 21,868 44.5 30.8 21.2 2.1 1.4 1.85 0.92

Yukon Overall 26,660 45.2 29.9 21.4 2.1 1.4 1.85 0.92

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34f
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Nurturing your spiritual and/or creative side”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,048 21.0 23.2 47.0 5.2 3.6 2.47 1.00
Northern 1,271 17.9 18.9 46.8 13.4 3.1 2.65 1.02
South 437 17.4 17.2 524 10.3 2.7 2.64 0.98
Southeast 1,295 18.4 19.6 554 5.3 1.4 2.52 0.90
West 637 17.6 19.5 46.2 121 4.7 2.67 1.05
Whitehorse 20,717 14.7 21.7 46.8 13.1 3.6 2.69 0.99

Yukon Overall 25,405 15.4 21.4 47.3 12.4 3.6 2.67 0.99

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34g
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Completing chores or errands”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,102 3.2 39.3 491 6.1 2.4 2.65 0.74
Northern 1,332 12.1 23.5 50.3 9.5 4.6 2.71 0.96
South 465 13.5 21.5 55.1 8.8 1.1 2.62 0.87
Southeast 1,339 15.7 15.8 62.4 52 1.0 2.60 0.85
West 631 7.9 29.3 52.3 6.8 3.6 2.69 0.86
Whitehorse 22,444 7.9 27.8 43.9 15.1 5.2 2.82 0.96

Yukon Overall 27,313 8.4 27.4 45.7 13.7 4.7 2.79 0.95

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34h
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Being together with your family”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,064 28.9 19.7 39.2 4.6 7.5 2.42 1.7
Northern 1,309 28.7 23.0 28.5 11.5 8.3 2.48 1.25
South 459 40.1 20.7 21.8 4.8 12.6 2.29 1.36
Southeast 1,342 23.9 28.6 35.8 6.0 5.7 2.41 1.09
West 622 35.4 24 .4 24.8 8.7 6.8 2.27 1.22
Whitehorse 21,853 28.1 204 22.9 14.3 14.4 2.66 1.39

Yukon Overall 26,649 28.3 21.0 24.5 13.1 13.1 2.62 1.36

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34i
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Forming and sustaining serious relationships”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 962 14.6 18.5 63.1 1.1 2.7 2.59 0.85
Northern 1,237 24.6 14.3 54.6 4.7 1.8 2.45 0.97
South 412 25.5 16.3 53.9 4.4 0.0 2.37 0.91
Southeast 1,172 29.9 14.5 48.0 5.7 1.8 2.35 1.02
West 556 19.4 15.8 57.2 4.9 2.7 2.56 0.95
Whitehorse 19,795 18.3 20.6 52.9 54 2.8 2.54 0.94

Yukon Overall 24,134 19.2 19.7 53.3 5.2 2.7 2.52 0.95

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34j
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Walking or biking more often (rather than using a car)”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,049 13.2 15.7 61.5 7.1 2.5 2.70 0.87
Northern 1,249 7.4 15.9 60.2 14.1 2.3 2.88 0.82
South 407 111 5.7 72.7 8.4 2.2 2.85 0.81
Southeast 1,247 15.0 8.3 67.5 3.0 6.1 2.77 0.95
West 567 9.7 10.2 65.3 9.9 4.9 2.90 0.88
Whitehorse 20,939 6.8 8.3 61.0 18.2 5.7 3.08 0.87

Yukon Overall 25,458 7.6 9.0 61.6 16.4 5.3 3.03 0.88

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34k
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:

“Taking public transit rather than using a car”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 469 11.5 8.7 74.4 1.3 4.1 2.78 0.82
Northern 504 12.7 6.7 80.0 0.0 0.6 2.69 0.71
South 207 16.9 3.4 76.3 1.0 2.4 2.68 0.85
Southeast 513 14.2 6.4 79.3 0.0 0.0 2.65 0.72
West 194 15.5 6.7 74.2 1.0 2.6 2.69 0.84
Whitehorse 11,140 15.0 4.3 77.8 1.9 1.1 2.70 0.78

Yukon Overall 13,027 14.8 4.6 77.8 1.7 1.2 2.70 0.78

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.
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Table 34l
Respondents’ Feelings about How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic:
“Harvesting local foods in season”
(e.g., hunting, fishing gathering, growing your own garden, raising your own animals)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly

Region n® less less No change more more Mean Std. Dev.
Central 904 5.0 17.3 60.2 11.4 6.2 2.97 0.86
Northern 1,111 2.3 9.5 62.9 18.9 6.5 3.18 0.78
South 381 5.5 2.4 66.4 15.2 10.5 3.23 0.87
Southeast 1,162 7.5 9.7 65.1 11.2 6.5 2.99 0.88
West 543 2.2 8.7 63.4 18.4 7.4 3.20 0.78
Whitehorse 15,824 3.8 6.5 61.6 22.2 5.8 3.20 0.80

Yukon Overall 19,925 4.0 7.4 62.0 20.7 6.0 3.17 0.81

Notes: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect more positive change in activity.
® Number of respondents does not include those who indicated activity “does not apply” to them.

70



e

Table 34 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of How Activities Have Changed Since the Beginning of the Coronavirus Pandemic (Tables 34a to 34l)

Ranking of Change in Activities?

Rank in South- White-
Activities Yukon Central Northern  South east West horse
Harvesting local foods in season 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Walking or biking more often (rather than using a car) 2 4 2 2 2 2 2
Preparing or eating healthy meals 3 3 3 3 6 4 3
Completing chores or errands 4 6 4 7 5 6 4
Taking public transit rather than using a car 5 2 5 4 4 5 5
Nurturing your spiritual and/or creative side 6 8 6 6 7 7 6
Getting enough sleep/rest 7 5 7 5 3 3 7
Being together with your family 8 10 8 10 9 10 8
Forming and sustaining serious relationships 9 7 9 9 10 8 9
Keeping in shape 10 9 10 8 8 © 10
Participating in or being active in the community 11 11 11 11 12 12 11
Socializing 12 12 12 12 11 11 12

Note: @ Rankings are based on the mean score of more positive change in activity. The activity ranked first received the highest mean score and the activity
ranked last received the lowest mean score. Overall, all activities were reported as have declined on average with the exception of “harvesting local
foods in season”, “walking or biking”, and “preparing or eating healthy meals”, which were largely unchanged. Activities are listed based on the results
for the entire Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

|:| Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Volunteering and Support of Others

Table 35
Respondents Who Provided Unpaid Help to Others

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Type of unpaid help or support Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Health-related support? 31.1 55.5 32.5 32.6 30.9 40.8 29.5
Home support® 29.9 52.6 32.9 38.1 44.7 37.7 27.4
Volunteering® 28.5 20.6 36.6 30.9 27.2 25.7 28.5
Unpaid care to children® 24.7 37.2 22.6 23.3 24.3 38.3 23.9
Education-related support® 13.9 20.7 13.3 10.6 17.9 16.3 13.3
Unpaid care to older adults 11.6 23.4 9.7 19.6 13.0 20.6 10.6

Notes: @ Health-related or personal care, such as emotional support, counselling, providing advice, visiting the elderly, or unpaid babysitting.

® Work at their home such as cooking, cleaning, gardening, maintenance, painting, shovelling snow, processing of wild game, firewood, or car repairs.
¢ Unpaid volunteering for an organization.

9 Unpaid care to any children in your family or otherwise.

¢ Unpaid teaching, coaching, tutoring, or assisting with reading.

f

Unpaid care to an older or dependent adult.
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Sense of Community

Table 36
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Sense of Belonging to the Community

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Somewhat  Neutral/  Somewhat

Region n Very weak weak not sure strong  Very strong Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 6.2 17.3 33.3 36.9 6.4 3.20 1.00
Northern 1,340 5.6 12.5 21.5 47.6 12.8 3.49 1.05
South 481 94 35.3 17.3 26.8 11.2 2.95 1.20
Southeast 1,370 7.7 15.0 32.0 36.6 8.8 3.24 1.06
West 660 13.0 17.9 29.2 28.2 1.7 3.08 1.20
Whitehorse 22,771 8.3 17.5 39.8 28.9 54 3.06 1.01

Yukon Overall 27,737 8.2 17.5 37.6 30.5 6.2 3.09 1.02

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect stronger feelings of belonging.
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Social Connections and Support

Table 37a
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“Many people in this community are available to give help if somebody needs it”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 5.1 14.2 26.4 47.0 7.2 3.37 0.98
Northern 1,332 0.5 5.0 10.3 49.2 35.0 413 0.83
South 474 4.2 19.2 27.8 42.4 6.3 3.27 0.98
Southeast 1,369 8.8 7.6 28.9 47.9 6.7 3.36 1.02
West 665 8.0 8.6 14.7 53.4 15.3 3.60 1.09
Whitehorse 22,732 2.1 6.0 26.1 54.8 10.9 3.66 0.83

Yukon Overall 27,681 2.7 6.7 25.3 53.6 1.7 3.65 0.87

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

Table 37b

“I have good friends in this community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 2.7 7.0 15.6 56.7 17.0 3.80 0.91
Northern 1,340 1.7 6.1 6.3 52.9 33.0 4.09 0.88
South 480 7.1 9.0 18.5 51.0 14.4 3.57 1.07
Southeast 1,364 2.7 9.3 18.9 55.6 13.4 3.68 0.91
West 665 7.5 12.3 20.5 39.5 20.2 3.52 1.16
Whitehorse 22,736 2.9 5.0 11.4 54.0 26.8 3.97 0.92

Yukon Overall 27,694 3.0 5.6 12.0 53.7 25.7 3.94 0.93

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37¢c
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“This community provides opportunities for me to do a lot of different things”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 13.3 21.5 20.9 33.7 10.6 3.07 1.23
Northern 1,340 3.1 8.4 18.1 47.3 23.1 3.79 0.99
South 481 11.0 22.9 28.3 31.0 6.9 3.00 1.12
Southeast 1,367 8.4 29.5 25.5 32.0 4.6 2.95 1.07
West 663 11.0 23.2 22.8 32.0 11.0 3.09 1.20
Whitehorse 22,692 3.1 7.6 18.6 52.6 18.1 3.75 0.94

Yukon Overall 27,652 4.1 9.9 19.3 49.7 17.0 3.65 1.01

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37d
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“If I had a problem, few people in this community would try to help me”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 13.8 29.3 18.9 36.2 1.7 2.83 1.12
Northern 1,328 20.1 37.3 9.0 28.4 5.1 2.61 1.23
South 480 104 20.6 41.7 23.3 4.0 2.90 1.00
Southeast 1,364 8.4 28.8 20.6 34.2 8.0 3.05 1.13
West 661 12.9 33.7 22.5 21.0 9.8 2.81 1.19
Whitehorse 22,707 1.7 37.9 24.7 21.8 3.9 2.68 1.06

Yukon Overall 27,649 12.1 36.7 23.7 23.3 4.2 2.71 1.08

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37e
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“I feel at ease with the people in this community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,102 5.0 12.8 33.7 42.5 6.1 3.32 0.95
Northern 1,340 1.8 9.6 16.0 59.0 13.6 3.73 0.88
South 480 7.9 19.6 20.2 454 6.9 3.24 1.09
Southeast 1,364 6.4 12.8 28.0 44.0 8.8 3.36 1.02
West 659 9.3 8.0 22.8 49.3 10.6 3.44 1.09
Whitehorse 22,744 2.6 7.9 23.7 56.0 9.8 3.62 0.86

Yukon Overall 27,689 3.1 8.6 23.9 54.7 9.8 3.59 0.89

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37f
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“If I need help, this community has many excellent services to meet my needs”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,105 19.5 22.9 25.3 27.1 5.2 2.75 1.19
Northern 1,340 4.7 15.9 26.3 45.5 7.5 3.5 0.99
South 477 10.5 33.5 30.4 22.9 2.7 2.74 1.01
Southeast 1,356 13.3 20.4 25.1 36.4 4.7 2.99 1.14
West 663 11.6 25.8 16.0 40.0 6.6 3.04 1.18
Whitehorse 22,730 3.4 8.4 28.3 50.5 9.4 3.54 0.90

Yukon Overall 27,671 4.9 10.8 27.6 47.9 8.7 3.45 0.97

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37g
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“In this community, people are not willing to help those in need”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,097 15.9 37.4 24.7 18.7 3.4 2.56 1.07
Northern 1,340 41.0 46.0 5.2 7.2 0.4 1.80 0.87
South 480 15.8 45.0 28.5 9.2 1.5 2.36 0.90
Southeast 1,366 13.0 41.7 25.2 14.7 5.3 2.58 1.06
West 664 27.0 50.0 15.7 5.1 2.3 2.06 0.91
Whitehorse 22,7124 18.2 52.9 19.0 8.0 1.8 2.22 0.90

Yukon Overall 27,671 19.1 51.2 18.9 8.7 2.0 2.23 0.93

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37h
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“People are sociable here”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,105 2.9 15.1 18.6 52.9 10.4 3.53 0.97
Northern 1,339 1.4 4.3 8.8 59.5 25.9 4.04 0.81
South 480 1.9 16.5 35.6 42 1 4.0 3.30 0.86
Southeast 1,359 6.9 12.7 23.1 50.8 6.5 3.37 1.02
West 663 9.7 16.6 19.3 47.2 7.2 3.26 1.12
Whitehorse 22,734 1.4 5.7 18.7 63.4 10.8 3.76 0.77

Yukon Overall 27,680 2.0 6.8 18.7 61.4 11.1 3.73 0.82

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37i
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“If I had an emergency, even people | do not know would be willing to help me”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 1.7 17.0 28.8 42.0 10.6 3.43 0.95
Northern 1,332 3.9 4.0 16.5 0.5 20.1 3.84 0.92
South 480 0.8 8.3 39.0 44.0 7.9 3.50 0.79
Southeast 1,368 8.9 9.9 30.3 45.0 6.0 3.29 1.03
West 658 4.4 6.7 23.9 44.7 204 3.70 1.01
Whitehorse 22,724 2.4 6.6 26.7 53.8 10.5 3.63 0.85

Yukon Overall 27,671 2.8 71 26.6 52.6 11.0 3.62 0.87

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37]
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“It is difficult for me to connect with the people in this community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,103 7.7 34.9 26.1 26.2 5.1 2.86 1.05
Northern 1,340 15.4 46.4 11.0 23.1 4.2 2.54 1.13
South 478 5.2 37.9 24.7 25.5 6.7 2.91 1.05
Southeast 1,366 7.5 40.4 26.6 18.2 7.2 2.77 1.06
West 661 14.4 39.3 15.4 224 8.5 2.71 1.21
Whitehorse 22,712 8.8 46.2 24.4 16.8 3.8 2.61 0.99

Yukon Overall 27,660 9.1 45.2 23.7 17.8 4.2 2.63 1.01

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37k
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“In this community, | have few opportunities to satisfy my needs”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,098 7.7 33.8 20.0 33.3 5.1 2.94 1.09
Northern 1,340 10.0 53.8 16.9 16.3 2.9 2.48 0.98
South 479 6.3 31.5 34.7 23.0 4.6 2.88 0.98
Southeast 1,364 6.8 29.4 31.5 23.4 8.9 2.98 1.07
West 659 7.3 33.5 19.6 30.8 8.8 3.00 1.14
Whitehorse 22,733 11.2 50.4 22.6 13.1 2.6 2.45 0.94

Yukon Overall 27,673 10.6 48.1 22.8 15.2 3.2 2.52 0.98

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 371
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“I am proud of my community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,104 4.6 6.9 41.2 28.5 18.8 3.50 1.02
Northern 1,337 0.7 5.2 9.4 55.3 29.4 4.08 0.81
South 475 2.1 11.4 34.9 38.7 12.8 3.49 0.93
Southeast 1,379 4.5 10.6 29.2 41.0 14.6 3.51 1.01
West 650 12.6 7.8 22.6 37.5 19.4 3.44 1.24
Whitehorse 22,720 2.5 4.0 22.5 54 .1 16.9 3.79 0.86

Yukon Overall 27,665 2.8 4.7 23.2 51.8 17.4 3.76 0.89

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37m
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“l am connected to the history of this place”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,098 13.8 12.9 25.4 34.4 13.5 3.21 1.23
Northern 1,341 4.0 14.2 16.3 44.8 20.7 3.64 1.08
South 480 10.0 28.5 20.6 26.7 14.2 3.06 1.23
Southeast 1,366 6.7 10.1 27.7 41.5 14.0 3.46 1.06
West 663 7.5 17.9 27.0 34.8 12.7 3.27 1.13
Whitehorse 22,712 5.5 16.9 30.0 37.3 10.2 3.30 1.04

Yukon Overall 27,660 6.0 16.5 28.8 37.5 11.1 3.31 1.06

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

Table 37n

“People hold each other up and check in”

1

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,091 4.1 17.8 27.4 42 1 8.6 3.33 1.00
Northern 1,340 2.0 5.1 19.9 58.1 14.8 3.79 0.83
South 480 4.6 19.0 41.0 30.2 52 3.13 0.93
Southeast 1,365 6.2 14.4 35.7 39.4 4.3 3.21 0.96
West 658 6.7 16.3 32.1 36.5 8.5 3.24 1.04
Whitehorse 22,709 1.6 9.5 32.6 50.8 5.0 3.49 0.80

Yukon Overall 27,643 2.1 10.2 32.1 49.5 6.1 3.47 0.84

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 370
Respondents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live:

“I rarely talk to my neighbours”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,102 11.8 35.6 14.2 26.8 1.7 2.91 1.25
Northern 1,340 15.7 50.7 7.3 16.3 9.9 2.54 1.22
South 481 7.9 43.7 13.9 26.4 8.1 2.83 1.15
Southeast 1,374 12.1 44.2 14.2 18.9 10.7 2.72 1.21
West 662 18.7 31.1 13.7 26.7 9.7 2.77 1.29
Whitehorse 22,761 12.0 41.6 13.2 24.8 8.4 2.76 1.19

Yukon Overall 27,720 12.3 41.7 13.0 24.2 8.8 2.76 1.20

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement with statement about sense of community.
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Table 37 — Summary
Dimensions of Overall Sense of Community

Region?
Dimension? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Social climate and bonds 3.66 3.45 3.83 3.30 3.41 3.38 3.69
(0.71) (0.73) (0.71) (0.83) (0.79) (0.94) (0.68)
e T 3.58 3.35 3.89 3.38 3.26 3.60 3.60
(0.67) (0.79) (0.69) (0.63) (0.78) (0.70) (0.64)
Needs fulfilment 3.53 2.96 3.55 2.95 2.98 3.04 3.61
(0.79) (0.96) (0.75) (0.82) (0.86) (0.87) (0.74)
Overall sense of community 3.59 3.26 3.76 3.21 3.22 3.34 3.63
(0.63) (0.73) (0.61) (0.65) (0.71) (0.73) (0.60)

Notes:

@ Social climate and bonds is an average of responses to statements assessing friendships, sociability, and ability to connect with

people in the city.

Help in case of need includes responses to statements about the number and willingness of people to provide help in an

emergency or situation of need.

Needs fulfillment refers to perceptions of the range and accessibility of opportunities to satisfy activity needs.

b Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction with dimension of sense of community.

Mean is reported above with the standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Table 37 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Statements in Sense of Community Scale (Tables 37a to 370)

Ranking of Sense of Community Statements®

Rank in South- White-
Sense of community statement Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
| have good friends in this community 1 1 2 1 1 3 1
| am proud of my community 3 3 3 2 5 2
People are sociable here 3 2 4 4 4 7 3
This community provides opportunities for me to do a lot of different things 4 9 6 9 12 9 4
Many people in this community are available to give help if somebody needs it 5 5 1 5 5 2 5
If | had an emergency, even people | do not know would be willing to help me 6 4 5 2 7 1 6
| feel at ease with the people in this community 7 7 8 6 6 4 7
People hold each other up and check in 8 6 7 7 8 8 9
If | need help, this community has many excellent services to meet my needs 9 14 10 14 10 10 8
| am connected to the history of this place 10 8 9 8 3 6 10
| rarely talk to my neighbours 11 11 13 13 14 13 11
If | had a problem, few people in this community would try to help me 12 13 11 11 9 12 12
It is difficult for me to connect with the people in this community 13 12 12 10 13 14 13
In this community, | have few opportunities to satisfy my needs 14 10 14 12 11 11 14
In this community, people are not willing to help those in need 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

Note: @ Rankings are based on the mean score of agreement to each statement. The statement ranked first received the highest level of agreement and the
statement ranked last received the lowest level of agreement. The three statements concerning social isolation are not included. Statements are listed
based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

I:I Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Feelings of Social Isolation

(a component of the Sense of Community scale)

Table 38a
Respondents’ Feelings of Social Isolation:

“I often feel that | lack companionship”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,092 9.0 31.4 36.8 18.0 4.7 2.78 1.00
Northern 1,340 14.4 39.6 18.7 20.9 6.3 2.65 1.15
South 478 17.4 30.1 26.6 21.5 4.4 2.65 1.13
Southeast 1,368 12.5 35.5 25.1 18.8 8.1 2.74 1.14
West 664 20.6 32.1 19.9 18.2 9.2 2.63 1.25
Whitehorse 22,732 15.9 40.8 19.2 17.9 6.2 2.58 1.14

Yukon Overall 27,674 15.5 39.7 20.3 18.2 6.3 2.60 1.14

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of social isolation.
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Table 38b
Respondents’ Feelings of Social Isolation:

“I often feel left out”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,102 8.7 33.8 26.5 26.5 4.5 2.84 1.05
Northern 1,340 13.5 41.7 21.3 19.4 4.0 2.59 1.07
South 475 141 39.4 28.4 15.2 2.9 2.53 1.01
Southeast 1,367 15.5 32.2 30.4 15.4 6.5 2.65 1.11
West 663 15.5 41.3 19.5 12.5 11.2 2.62 1.21
Whitehorse 22,725 14.4 449 23.8 13.3 3.6 2.47 1.01

Yukon Overall 27,672 14.2 43.5 241 14.2 4.0 2.50 1.03

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of social isolation.
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Table 38c AND WELL-BEING
Respondents’ Feelings of Social Isolation: —A/\/\
“I often feel isolated from others in the community” "
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly
Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.

Central 1,109 6.2 31.7 32.2 21.1 8.8 2.95 1.06
Northern 1,339 13.8 40.3 17.5 23.9 4.5 2.65 1.12
South 480 6.9 44.2 25.4 21.- 2.5 2.68 0.96
Southeast 1,370 7.7 38.1 23.3 24 1 6.8 2.84 1.09
West 660 15.0 31.2 23.3 21.5 8.9 2.78 1.20
Whitehorse 22,727 12.3 45.5 22.1 16.6 3.5 2.53 1.02
Yukon Overall 27,685 11.9 44.0 22.4 17.7 4.0 2.58 1.04

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of social isolation.

3 Nowitatns
Table 38 — Summary : /\
Respondents’ Overall Feelings of Social Isolation: .
Summary Statistics®
Region
Social isolation Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Overall feelings of social 2.56 2.86 2.63 2.63 2.74 2.67 2.53
isolation (0.93) (0.87) (0.95) (0.87) (0.97) (1.10) (0.93)
Total respondents 27,717 1,103 1,340 480 1,368 663 22,762

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of social isolation.
Mean reported above with standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Confidence in Institutions

Table 39a
Feelings of Confidence in Institutions:

Confidence in the Police

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
No A great deal
confidence Very little  Neutral/ not Some of

Region n at all confidence sure confidence confidence Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 7.6 13.1 10.9 32.5 35.8 3.76 1.27
Northern 1,341 9.0 17.8 12.5 32.1 28.6 3.53 1.31
South 480 6.9 14.4 11.3 41.0 26.5 3.66 1.21
Southeast 1,376 8.3 7.2 7.2 42.2 35.2 3.89 1.20
West 666 9.5 9.8 10.2 34.4 36.2 3.78 1.29
Whitehorse 22,756 5.1 13.5 14.5 38.4 28.5 3.72 1.16

Yukon Overall 27,735 5.7 13.3 13.7 38.0 29.3 3.72 1.18

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence in institution.
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Table 39b
Feelings of Confidence in Institutions:

Confidence in the Justice System and Courts

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
No A great deal
confidence Very little  Neutral/ not Some of

Region n at all confidence sure confidence confidence Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,113 14.7 21.6 32.9 25.3 55 2.85 1.12
Northern 1,337 10.5 234 35.7 19.6 10.8 2.97 1.13
South 481 11.0 16.8 27.9 32.4 11.9 3.17 1.17
Southeast 1,374 13.7 25.8 23.9 27.2 94 2.93 1.20
West 665 12.8 18.6 28.3 32.9 7.4 3.03 1.15
Whitehorse 22,781 7.1 18.4 23.3 37.3 13.9 3.33 1.14

Yukon Overall 27,751 8.1 19.1 24.5 35.2 13.0 3.26 1.15

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence in institution.
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Table 39¢
Feelings of Confidence in Institutions:

Confidence in the School System

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
No A great deal
confidence Very little  Neutral/ not Some of

Region n at all confidence sure confidence confidence Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 7.0 25.5 19.8 294 18.3 3.27 1.22
Northern 1,332 4.6 23.5 23.0 33.7 15.2 3.32 1.13
South 476 5.3 28.6 36.3 21.8 8.0 2.98 1.02
Southeast 1,374 12.7 21.5 22.5 36.5 6.9 3.03 1.17
West 658 10.9 18.5 24.5 34.3 1.7 3.17 1.19
Whitehorse 22,738 5.0 13.2 29.0 39.1 13.7 3.43 1.04

Yukon Overall 27,693 5.6 15.0 28.1 37.9 13.5 3.39 1.07

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence in institution.
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Table 39d
Feelings of Confidence in Institutions:

Confidence in the Health Care System

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
No A great deal
confidence Very little  Neutral/ not Some of

Region n at all confidence sure confidence confidence Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 12.8 7.9 12.2 43.0 241 3.58 1.29
Northern 1,340 1.0 13.7 7.4 43.2 34.7 3.97 1.03
South 479 6.5 15.7 5.0 51.1 21.7 3.66 1.17
Southeast 1,363 8.7 11.3 13.0 45.6 21.3 3.60 1.19
West 664 7.2 9.2 5.3 39.3 39.0 3.94 1.21
Whitehorse 22,752 2.9 9.8 8.5 46.8 32.0 3.95 1.03

Yukon Overall 27,714 3.7 10.0 8.6 46.3 31.3 3.92 1.06

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence in institution.
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Table 39
Feelings of Confidence in Institutions:

Confidence in Local Merchants and Business People

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
No A great deal
confidence Very little  Neutral/ not Some of

Region n at all confidence sure confidence confidence Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 2.7 171 15.2 43.6 21.3 3.64 1.08
Northern 1,336 0.0 6.2 11.6 44.6 37.6 4.14 0.85
South 480 2.5 11.9 25.4 40.2 20.0 3.63 1.01
Southeast 1,376 6.4 13.5 18.1 43.3 18.7 3.54 1.13
West 666 6.2 1.7 12.3 47.4 22.4 3.68 1.12
Whitehorse 22,748 1.8 4.7 13.8 52.2 27.5 3.99 0.87

Yukon Overall 27,715 2.1 6.0 14.1 50.7 27.1 3.95 0.91

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence in institution.
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Table 39f
Feelings of Confidence in Institutions:

Confidence in Faith-Based Organizations

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
No A great deal
confidence Very little  Neutral/ not Some of

Region n at all confidence sure confidence confidence Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 15.5 9.5 44.3 17.4 13.3 3.03 1.19
Northern 1,340 21.3 10.6 47.8 10.8 9.5 2.77 1.18
South 476 21.0 6.3 50.6 17.4 4.6 2.78 1.10
Southeast 1,376 13.2 5.2 52.6 19.4 9.5 3.07 1.07
West 652 17.0 14.3 46.0 14.0 8.7 2.83 1.13
Whitehorse 22,717 14.2 8.4 53.9 15.0 8.5 2.95 1.07

Yukon Overall 27,676 14.7 8.5 52.9 15.1 8.7 2.95 1.08

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence in institution.
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Table 39 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Institutions based on Respondents’ Confidence (Tables 26a to 24f)

Ranking of Institutions based on Confidence in Each?

Rank in South- White-
Institution® Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
Local merchants and business people 1 2 1 3 3 3 1
The health care system 2 3 2 2 2 2
The police 3 1 3 1 1 2 3
The school system 4 4 4 5 5 4 4
The justice system and courts 5 6 5 4 6 5 5
Faith-based organizations 6 5 6 6 4 6 6

Rankings are based on the mean score of confidence in each institution. The institution ranked first was the one in which respondents had the
most confidence and the statement ranked was last the one in which respondents had the least confidence. Statements are listed based on the
results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

D Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Feelings of Discrimination in the Community

Table 40a
Frequency of Incidence of Feelings of Discrimination in the Community Due to:

Ethnicity, Culture, Race, or Skin Colour

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Neutral/ not All of the

Region n Never  Occasionally  sure Very often time Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 42.2 31.1 12.2 10.0 4.5 2.03 1.16
Northern 1,334 65.4 26.5 4.8 3.4 0.0 1.46 0.74
South 476 54.2 25.8 9.0 9.7 1.3 1.78 1.04
Southeast 1,383 36.9 32.3 15.0 9.5 6.2 2.16 1.20
West 665 51.6 28.9 9.2 8.4 2.0 1.80 1.04
Whitehorse 22,760 65.1 21.5 7.0 4.5 1.9 1.57 0.94

Yukon Overall 27,733 62.3 22.9 7.6 5.1 2.1 1.62 0.97

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater incidence of feelings of discrimination in the community.
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Table 40b
Frequency of Incidence of Feelings of Discrimination in the Community Due to:
Sexual Orientation
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Neutral/ not All of the

Region n Never Occasionally  sure Very often time Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 76.0 4.3 19.7 0.0 0.0 1.44 0.80
Northern 1,335 81.3 71 8.9 1.7 1.0 1.34 0.79
South 473 87.9 1.9 10.1 0.0 0.0 1.22 0.62
Southeast 1,379 69.5 4.4 22.5 0.0 3.7 1.64 1.06
West 661 85.0 1.8 8.9 0.8 3.5 1.36 0.93
Whitehorse 22,756 84.6 6.0 7.4 1.2 0.7 1.28 0.72

Yukon Overall 27,719 83.4 5.8 8.8 1.1 0.9 1.30 0.75

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater incidence of feelings of discrimination in the community.
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Table 40c
Frequency of Incidence of Feelings of Discrimination in the Community Due to:
Age
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Neutral/ not All of the

Region n Never Occasionally  sure Very often time Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 67.5 15.1 14.9 2.2 0.4 1.53 0.85
Northern 1,329 78.6 16.7 4.3 0.0 0.5 1.27 0.58
South 475 76.8 12.2 10.1 0.8 0.0 1.35 0.69
Southeast 1,381 59.9 18.5 14.5 2.0 5.1 1.74 1.10
West 663 64.6 14.9 11.5 7.5 1.5 1.67 1.04
Whitehorse 22,760 66.4 22.5 7.9 2.3 0.9 1.49 0.81

Yukon Overall 27,724 66.8 214 8.4 2.3 1.1 1.49 0.83

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater incidence of feelings of discrimination in the community.
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Table 40d
Frequency of Incidence of Feelings of Discrimination in the Community Due to:
Gender
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Neutral/ not All of the

Region n Never Occasionally  sure Very often time Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 73.4 12.9 13.3 0.5 0.0 1.41 0.73
Northern 1,331 70.0 20.9 4.3 2.9 2.0 1.46 0.86
South 475 75.6 14.3 9.3 0.8 0.0 1.35 0.68
Southeast 1,382 65.1 13.2 15.5 2.6 3.7 1.67 1.06
West 663 71.6 14.5 6.8 1.7 54 1.55 1.07
Whitehorse 22,757 66.1 23.3 6.5 3.4 0.7 1.49 0.82

Yukon Overall 27,717 66.8 21.9 7.2 3.2 1.0 1.50 0.84

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater incidence of feelings of discrimination in the community.
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Table 40e
Frequency of Incidence of Feelings of Discrimination in the Community Due to:
Faith
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Neutral/ not All of the

Region n Never Occasionally  sure Very often time Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 61.8 7.2 30.6 0.0 0.4 1.70 0.93
Northern 1,334 76.2 7.6 14.8 1.3 0.0 1.41 0.79
South 472 84.7 4.2 11.0 0.0 0.0 1.26 0.64
Southeast 1,381 64.2 8.3 22.5 1.4 3.7 1.72 1.09
West 662 68.6 13.3 15.4 2.4 0.3 1.52 0.86
Whitehorse 22,726 75.3 7.8 14.7 1.6 0.6 1.45 0.84

Yukon Overall 27,690 74.2 7.9 15.7 1.5 0.7 1.47 0.86

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater incidence of feelings of discrimination in the community.

105



Healthy Populations

Self-Assessed Health

Table 41
Respondents’ Self-Assessed Physical Health

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 8.7 24.9 39.9 18.8 7.6 2.92 1.04
Northern 1,340 8.3 21.5 41.8 21.9 6.6 2.97 1.01
South 476 7.6 21.4 45.2 18.7 7.1 2.96 1.00
Southeast 1,386 11.3 32.6 34.2 15.9 6.0 2.73 1.05
West 660 9.8 17.3 42.7 23.0 7.1 3.00 1.04
Whitehorse 22,782 5.7 23.0 38.9 24.7 7.6 3.06 1.00

Yukon Overall 27,753 6.4 23.3 39.1 23.8 7.5 3.03 1.01

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived levels of physical health.
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Table 42
Respondents’ Self-Assessed Mental Health

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 13.3 16.7 41.5 19.1 9.5 2.95 1.13
Northern 1,341 11.0 22.5 35.3 26.9 4.3 2.91 1.05
South 478 12.1 19.2 33.1 24.3 11.3 3.03 1.17
Southeast 1,386 5.8 23.5 44.9 17.7 8.2 2.99 0.98
West 666 8.3 21.3 29.4 29.7 11.3 3.14 1.13
Whitehorse 22,804 6.2 23.7 36.8 25.0 8.3 3.05 1.03

Yukon Overall 27,791 6.8 23.3 37.1 24.6 8.3 3.04 1.04

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived levels of mental health.
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Perceived Overall Quality of Community Services

Table 43a
Perceived Overall Quality of Selected Community Services:

Health Care Services (in general)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good  Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,089 15.9 26.1 30.8 16.6 10.7 2.80 1.20
Northern 1,324 2.3 22.5 33.7 28.7 12.8 3.27 1.02
South 458 16.4 20.7 30.6 15.3 17.0 2.96 1.30
Southeast 1,367 11.6 20.1 354 26.3 6.5 2.96 1.09
West 620 8.4 21.0 25.6 23.2 21.8 3.29 1.25
Whitehorse 22,283 6.0 16.7 32.9 29.8 14.5 3.30 1.09

Yukon Overall 27,141 6.7 17.7 32.8 28.7 14.1 3.26 1.11

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall quality of community service.
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Table 43b
Perceived Overall Quality of Selected Community Services:

Mental Health Services

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 829 51.3 16.6 24.2 1.6 6.3 1.95 1.18
Northern 871 28.9 32.4 22.8 11.9 3.9 2.29 1.12
South 269 33.8 22.7 28.3 6.3 8.9 2.34 1.25
Southeast 969 35.0 27.8 28.1 7.7 1.4 2.13 1.03
West 421 28.0 23.0 37.3 6.7 5.0 2.37 1.11
Whitehorse 14,037 21.1 26.6 32.2 15.2 5.0 2.56 1.13

Yukon Overall 17,396 241 26.3 31.1 13.6 4.9 2.49 1.14

Note: @Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall quality of community service.
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Table 43c
Perceived Overall Quality of Selected Community Services:

Traditional Health Services

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 711 35.3 21.5 30.7 7.3 5.2 2.26 1.16
Northern 582 15.6 24.9 31.6 18.4 9.5 2.81 1.19
South 203 35.5 11.8 28.6 12.3 11.8 2.54 1.39
Southeast 788 35.0 23.6 29.7 8.9 2.8 2.21 1.10
West 297 29.3 17.2 19.9 18.5 15.2 2.73 1.44
Whitehorse 8,254 11.3 22.0 39.5 19.0 8.1 2.91 1.09

Yukon Overall 10,835 15.8 21.9 37.0 17.3 7.9 2.80 1.14

Note: @Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall quality of community service.
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Table 43d
Perceived Overall Quality of Selected Community Services:

Substance Use Services

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 631 65.0 14.4 12.0 7.6 1.0 1.65 1.02
Northern 529 36.1 24.6 27.6 9.3 2.5 217 1.10
South 190 50.5 16.8 15.8 5.3 11.6 2.1 1.39
Southeast 775 41.0 29.4 17.2 7.9 4.5 2.05 1.14
West 292 52.7 13.7 20.9 10.6 2.1 1.95 1.16
Whitehorse 7,551 21.7 26.6 28.9 16.9 5.9 2.59 1.17

Yukon Overall 9,968 28.2 25.4 26.4 14.8 5.3 2.44 1.19

Note: @Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall quality of community service.
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Perceived Overall Accessibility of Community Services

Table 44a
Perceived Overall Accessibility of Selected Community Services:

Health Care Services (in general)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good  Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,090 18.8 16.8 35.3 16.5 12.6 2.87 1.25
Northern 1,329 3.5 22.0 30.2 24.6 19.6 3.35 1.13
South 475 18.3 171 22.3 18.7 23.6 3.12 1.42
Southeast 1,367 12.6 17.0 35.1 23.0 12.3 3.05 1.18
West 637 15.1 18.1 21.7 23.1 22.1 3.19 1.37
Whitehorse 22,234 9.6 20.1 33.9 23.4 13.1 3.10 1.15

Yukon Overall 27,132 10.1 19.8 33.3 23.0 13.8 3.11 1.17

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall accessibility of community service.
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Table 44b
Perceived Overall Accessibility of Selected Community Services:

Mental Health Services

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 796 47.9 24.7 17.3 4.0 6.0 1.96 1.16
Northern 852 33.2 33.3 19.7 10.4 3.3 217 1.10
South 254 35.8 20.9 32.7 4.7 5.9 2.25 1.17
Southeast 864 42.7 22.5 23.8 7.3 3.7 2.07 1.14
West 386 29.3 22.0 30.3 12.7 5.7 2.44 1.20
Whitehorse 13,497 27.6 26.8 28.2 12.6 4.8 2.40 1.15

Yukon Overall 16,649 29.8 26.6 271 11.7 4.8 2.35 1.16

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall accessibility of community service.
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Perceived Overall Accessibility of Selected Community Services:
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Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 665 33.2 26.6 29.3 5.3 5.6 2.23 1.13
Northern 582 13.1 31.6 35.9 14.8 4.6 2.67 1.03
South 199 34.2 19.1 27.1 12.1 7.5 2.40 1.27
Southeast 761 28.8 3.8 24.3 3.2 8.4 2.27 1.16
West 265 24.5 19.2 24.2 12.8 19.2 2.83 1.43
Whitehorse 7,637 141 23.8 36.9 17.4 7.8 2.81 1.12

Yukon Overall 10,109 17.0 25.1 34.9 15.1 7.8 2.72 1.15

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall accessibility of community service.
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Table 44d
Perceived Overall Accessibility of Selected Community Services:

Substance Use Services

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 595 59.2 23.9 16.0 0.0 1.0 1.60 0.83
Northern 547 36.4 22.9 25.4 12.6 2.7 2.22 1.15
South 196 41.8 28.6 21.9 3.1 4.6 2.01 1.09
Southeast 790 46.8 20.8 23.2 4.6 4.7 1.99 1.14
West 268 53.4 13.4 20.9 11.6 0.7 1.92 1.12
Whitehorse 7,256 25.4 24.8 27.5 15.7 6.6 2.53 1.21

Yukon Overall 9,652 31.0 24.0 26.0 13.3 5.7 2.39 1.21

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher perceived overall accessibility of community service.
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Perceptions of Territorial Government Contributions

Table 45
Respondents who Feel Programs and Services of the Territorial Government Have Made Them Better Off
(e.qg., incentive programs, mental health services)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Have not

Much Worse made a Better Much Don’t know/

Region n worse off off difference off better off Mean Std. Dev. not sure (%)
Central 751 6.7 4.3 71.0 16.0 2.1 3.03 0.74 32.7
Northern 901 0.3 2.8 62.7 29.4 4.8 3.35 0.63 32.8
South 335 1.5 7.8 70.1 16.7 3.9 3.14 0.66 29.8
Southeast 992 3.0 4.2 75.3 14.6 2.8 3.10 0.64 27.9
West 404 4.7 8.4 61.9 24.3 0.7 3.08 0.74 39.2
Whitehorse 15,498 1.8 3.3 60.6 28.5 5.8 3.33 0.72 31.8
Yukon Overall 18,881 2.0 3.6 62.1 27.0 5.3 3.30 0.71 31.7

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings that they are better off (percentages and summary statistics do
not include “don’t know/not sure” responses).
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Feelings of Influence on Government
(Political Efficacy)

Table 46a
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government:

“I consider myself to be well-qualified to participate in politics”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
strongly  Strongly Neutral/ Strongly  strongly

Region n disagree disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,105 9.0 7.4 15.9 20.5 26.0 15.9 5.2 4.16 1.62
Northern 1,339 3.7 4.2 14.0 22.9 33.5 12.8 8.8 4.52 1.42
South 475 3.4 2.5 22.7 21.5 39.2 4.8 5.9 4.29 1.29
Southeast 1,372 8.8 8.3 11.2 30.8 20.6 7.5 12.8 4.20 1.69
West 663 7.4 2.7 13.0 19.5 324 17.2 7.8 4.49 1.54
Whitehorse 22,749 4.3 4.5 15.0 23.2 31.1 13.4 8.5 4.47 1.45

Yukon Overall 27,703 4.8 4.7 14.9 23.3 30.7 13.1 8.6 4.44 1.47

Note: @ Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 46b
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government:

“I feel | have a pretty good understanding of the important issues facing our region”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
strongly  Strongly Neutral/ Strongly  strongly

Region n disagree disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 3.5 2.6 7.4 17.2 36.7 21.6 10.9 4.90 1.38
Northern 1,340 0.3 1.7 10.9 17.0 44.2 18.3 7.6 4.88 1.13
South 474 0.8 3.0 16.7 13.3 49.2 6.8 10.3 4.69 1.26
Southeast 1,382 5.7 7.7 9.8 26.6 29.4 8.0 12.7 4.41 1.58
West 665 1.8 3.6 9.2 14.9 43.8 17.4 9.3 4.85 1.28
Whitehorse 22,765 2.2 2.5 8.3 17.2 45.5 15.7 8.6 4.83 1.25

Yukon Overall 27,741 2.3 2.8 8.6 17.5 44.3 15.6 8.9 4.81 1.27

Note: @ Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 46¢
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government:

“People like me do not have any say about what government does”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
strongly  Strongly Neutral/ Strongly  strongly

Region n disagree disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 5.1 3.7 29.1 20.6 21.2 9.5 10.9 4.21 1.56
Northern 1,336 6.7 14.6 30.8 12.1 25.1 5.3 5.3 3.72 1.54
South 476 2.1 6.7 26.7 15.5 221 14.1 12.8 4.42 1.58
Southeast 1,383 6.5 1.1 22.5 31.9 15.0 11.5 1.5 4.28 1.56
West 665 9.2 4.5 33.2 11.0 221 9.0 11.0 4.03 1.71
Whitehorse 22,753 5.4 10.3 34.8 17.8 19.6 6.2 59 3.78 1.48

Yukon Overall 27,728 5.5 9.6 33.6 18.1 19.8 6.7 6.6 3.84 1.50

Note: @ Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 46d
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government:

“I feel | could do as good a job in public office as most people”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
strongly  Strongly Neutral/ Strongly  strongly

Region n disagree disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 2.3 4.2 7.6 33.1 29.8 11.6 11.4 4.64 1.35
Northern 1,337 1.4 6.1 17.7 30.7 29.9 9.7 4.4 4.28 1.25
South 474 2.1 0.4 14.3 34.6 29.5 7.6 11.4 4.57 1.29
Southeast 1,382 4.2 8.5 11.7 39.4 20.4 4.5 11.2 4.22 1.48
West 659 4.6 3.9 16.2 20.0 32.3 13.8 9.1 4.49 1.48
Whitehorse 22,755 4.3 5.0 18.1 27.7 26.7 10.1 8.1 4.30 1.44

Yukon Overall 27,722 4.0 5.1 17.2 28.6 26.9 9.9 8.3 4.32 1.43

Note: @ Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 46e
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government:

“I do not think public officials care much what people like me think”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
strongly  Strongly Neutral/ Strongly  strongly

Region n disagree disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,108 1.4 4.6 15.6 28.1 22.3 8.5 19.6 4.69 1.52
Northern 1,337 3.8 9.7 25.5 20.0 25.6 8.8 6.6 4.06 1.48
South 472 3.8 5.7 18.9 22.9 29.9 11.4 7.4 4.34 1.44
Southeast 1,381 0.9 4.3 18.6 32.1 19.4 9.8 14.9 4.54 1.44
West 665 6.2 6.3 18.3 17.0 26.6 15.8 9.8 4.38 1.62
Whitehorse 22,761 3.3 7.4 32.6 21.5 21.3 7.2 6.7 3.99 1.42

Yukon Overall 27,724 3.2 7.2 30.3 22.2 21.7 7.8 7.7 4.06 1.45

Note: @ Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government: ! -'=
“I think | am as well-informed about politics and government as most people” &
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
strongly  Strongly Neutral/ Strongly  strongly
n disagree disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree agree Mean Std. Dev.

Central 1,116 2.3 2.9 11.3 16.9 47 1 13.4 6.0 4.68 1.23
Northern 1,341 0.5 1.8 8.1 19.1 42.4 17.6 10.5 4.96 1.16
South 476 0.0 0.0 7.1 13.0 57.1 1.1 11.6 5.07 0.99
Southeast 1,381 5.7 0.0 8.8 32.4 32.6 9.3 11.2 4.59 1.40
West 666 4.5 2.6 6.0 21.9 45.8 1.7 7.5 4.67 1.31
Whitehorse 22,776 1.8 2.0 10.2 18.7 43.2 141 10.0 4.82 1.25
Yukon Overall 27,756 2.0 1.9 9.9 19.3 43.1 13.9 9.9 4.81 1.25

Note: @ Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.

16 PEAGE, JUSTICE

Table 46 — Summary
Respondents’ Perceptions of Their Influence on Government (Political Efficacy):

Summary Statistics®
Region
Influence on government Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Political efficacy 4.41 4.25 4.48 4.31 4.10 4.35 4.44
(0.87) (0.85) (0.84) (0.70) (0.89) (0.81) (0.87)
Total respondents 27,741 1,115 1,340 476 1,382 663 22,765

Note: @ Mean political efficacy with standard deviation below in parentheses.
Based on a 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of influence on government
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Table 46 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Statements on Perceptions of Influence on Government (Political Efficacy) (Tables 33a to 33f)

Ranking of Statements?

Rank in South- White-
Political efficacy statements Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
I fegl | have a pretty gooq understanding of the important political 1 1 5 5 3 1 1

issues facing our region

I thlrg)l;(l)glrg as well-informed about politics and government as most 5 3 1 1 1 5 5
| consider myself to be well-qualified to participate in politics 3 6 3 6 6 3 3
| feel | could do as good a job in public office as most people 4 4 4 3 5 4 4
| do not think public officials care much what people like me think 5 2 5 5 2 5 5
People like me do not have any say about what government does 6 5 6 4 4 6 6

Note: 2 Rankings are based on the mean score of agreement to each statement. The statement ranked first received the highest level of agreement and the

statement ranked last received the lowest level of agreement. Statements are listed based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be
interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

D Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Table 47a
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“The quality of the natural environment in my community is very high”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,107 3.3 6.1 12.7 55.8 22.0 3.87 0.93
Northern 1,334 0.5 4.9 9.4 53.4 31.8 4.11 0.80
South 472 1.1 6.6 9.5 51.3 31.6 4.06 0.88
Southeast 1,370 4.5 1.5 7.2 56.3 20.5 3.77 1.04
West 662 4.5 4.1 4.5 44.6 42.3 4.16 1.00
Whitehorse 22,713 1.6 3.1 6.4 52.8 36.0 4.19 0.81

Yukon Overall 27,658 1.8 3.8 6.8 52.9 34.6 4.15 0.84

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.

124



GOOD HEALTH

Table 47b
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“There are plenty of opportunities to enjoy nature in my community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 1.7 1.0 5.8 54.4 37.0 4.24 0.75
Northern 1,340 0.8 1.7 2.2 44 1 51.2 4.43 0.70
South 473 2.1 0.0 3.8 44.8 49.3 4.39 0.75
Southeast 1,383 3.1 4.2 4.3 50.7 37.7 4.16 0.92
West 660 3.8 2.3 1.2 38.2 54.5 4.38 0.92
Whitehorse 22,765 1.3 1.0 1.6 37.6 58.4 4.51 0.71

Yukon Overall 27,736 1.5 1.2 2.0 39.3 55.9 4.47 0.74

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 47¢c
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“Traffic congestion in my community is a problem”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 48.2 34.4 11.0 3.8 2.7 1.79 0.97
Northern 1,340 47.3 40.0 7.9 4.5 0.3 1.71 0.82
South 477 38.6 32.9 111 10.9 6.5 2.14 1.23
Southeast 1,381 45.2 34.8 9.2 7.7 3.1 1.89 1.06
West 665 53.2 314 6.3 6.8 2.3 1.74 1.00
Whitehorse 22,759 14.4 37.0 15.1 24.4 9.1 2.77 1.23

Yukon Overall 27,736 20.2 36.7 14.0 21.1 7.9 2.60 1.24

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 47d
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“The air quality in my community is very good”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,108 2.7 3.2 6.2 47.5 40.4 4.20 0.89
Northern 1,336 1.6 4.0 3.5 39.9 51.0 4.34 0.86
South 476 1.3 1.9 6.3 37.4 53.2 4.39 0.80
Southeast 1,383 1.8 5.4 8.5 43.7 40.5 4.16 0.92
West 666 54 3.9 2.3 30.8 57.7 4.32 1.07
Whitehorse 22,744 1.7 3.1 5.9 44.3 44.9 4.28 0.84

Yukon Overall 27,713 1.8 3.3 5.9 43.8 45.3 4.27 0.86

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“The water quality in my community is very good”

Table 47e

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 3.0 13.6 13.4 38.7 31.3 3.82 1.11
Northern 1,335 1.0 12.6 11.8 44.0 30.6 3.91 1.00
South 477 8.0 5.7 19.9 36.3 30.2 3.75 1.18
Southeast 1,385 11.3 15.4 17.8 34.3 21.2 3.39 1.28
West 665 0.3 1.7 5.9 42.9 39.2 4.09 0.97
Whitehorse 22,741 1.3 3.0 7.2 48.4 40.2 4.23 0.81

Yukon Overall 27,718 1.9 4.7 8.4 46.8 38.2 4.15 0.90

Note:

@ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 47f
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“I feel | have a personal to help protect the natural environment”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 0.4 1.2 8.6 49.7 40.1 4.28 0.70
Northern 1,339 0.7 0.3 2.7 50.6 457 4.40 0.63
South 476 0.4 0.0 3.2 46.8 49.6 4.45 0.60
Southeast 1,386 1.5 0.3 10.1 44.5 43.6 4.28 0.78
West 665 3.5 0.8 5.9 43.8 46.2 4.29 0.88
Whitehorse 22,7137 0.7 0.6 4.6 43.0 51.2 4.43 0.68

Yukon Overall 27,719 0.8 0.6 4.9 43.8 49.9 4.41 0.69

Note:

@ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 479
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Environment Where They Live:

“There are plenty of opportunities nearby for hunting and fishing”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 3.3 7.7 3.1 43.6 42.2 4.14 1.02
Northern 1,341 0.0 1.3 8.1 45.3 45.3 4.35 0.68
South 476 2.7 4.6 8.8 477 36.1 4.10 0.94
Southeast 1,386 2.2 0.4 6.6 33.8 57.0 4.43 0.81
West 665 6.0 3.2 5.0 38.8 47 .1 417 1.08
Whitehorse 22,763 1.3 2.8 16.1 44 1 35.5 4.10 0.86

Yukon Overall 27,746 1.5 2.9 14.4 43.6 37.6 4.13 0.87

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 47 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Statements on Perceptions of Environment (Tables 34a to 34Q)

Ranking of Perceptions of Environment?

Rank in South- White-
Perceptions of environment Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
There are plenty of opportunities to enjoy nature in my community 1 2 1 2 4 1 1
I feeérl]cii\j/ﬁ rTziler;]etrsonal responsibility to help protect the natural 5 y 5 y 5 3 5
The air quality in my community is very good 3 3 4 3 3 2 3
The water quality in my community is very good 4 6 6 6 6 6 4
The quality of the natural environment in my community is very high 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
There are plenty of opportunities nearby for hunting and fishing 6 4 3 4 1 4 6
Traffic congestion in my community is a problem 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Note: 2 Rankings are based on the mean score of agreement to each statement. The statement ranked first received the highest level of agreement and the
statement ranked last received the lowest level of agreement. Statements are listed based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be
interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

|:| Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Participation in Resource Conservation and Sustainable Activities

Table 48a
Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Reuse materials (e.g., plastic bottles, plastic bags, tin cans)”

Percentage of Respondents?®

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly ~ Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 1,088 15.4 16.7 42.6 17.0 8.3 2.0
Northern 1,315 8.4 14.4 46.5 23.7 7.1 1.4
South 476 8.6 5.0 54.2 21.8 10.3 0.0
Southeast 1,344 10.7 7.1 54.7 16.2 11.3 2.3
West 664 15.7 16.7 46.8 10.4 10.4 0.3
Whitehorse 22,610 7.6 15.4 57.0 12.1 7.8 0.7
Yukon Overall 27,497 8.3 14.9 55.5 13.2 8.1 0.9

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48b

Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Try to reduce household waste”

Percentage of Respondents?®

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 1,095 2.0 6.5 63.3 171 111 1.7
Northern 1,324 3.2 9.8 61.6 14.0 11.3 0.7
South 474 8.4 3.0 57.8 21.9 8.9 0.0
Southeast 1,347 3.0 7.6 62.1 19.9 7.3 2.0
West 661 8.5 7.6 63.8 12.7 7.4 0.6
Whitehorse 22,547 3.6 9.3 60.0 19.7 7.5 0.9
Yukon Overall 27,448 3.7 8.9 60.3 19.2 7.9 1.0

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48c

Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Compost or separate waste”
(e.q., sort biodegradable and on-biodegradable waste and dispose of it in special containers)

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 994 2.5 4.1 69.8 12.1 11.5 10.9
Northern 1,188 7.7 4.0 64.9 1.5 12.0 10.9
South 452 8.2 4.6 51.8 15.7 19.7 5.0
Southeast 1,178 6.6 6.0 67.9 9.6 9.8 14.6
West 590 12.0 8.0 61.7 7.5 10.8 114
Whitehorse 21,431 4.2 4.9 68.6 13.0 9.3 5.9
Yukon Overall 25,833 4.6 4.9 68.0 12.7 9.8 6.9

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48d

Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Conserve energy and/or water”
(e.q., buy energy efficient bulbs and appliances, turn off lights, do not leave tap water running)

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 1,101 0.0 4.1 67.3 15.4 13.2 1.3
Northern 1,311 2.7 1.8 68.7 16.2 10.5 1.7
South 463 2.2 0.4 67.8 21.0 8.6 3.5
Southeast 1,339 3.4 2.0 63.6 19.3 1.7 2.8
West 646 4.3 4.0 69.7 14.1 7.9 2.4
Whitehorse 22,460 2.2 3.0 65.9 18.9 10.0 1.3
Yukon Overall 27,320 2.2 3.0 66.1 18.6 10.2 14

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Walk or bike more often (rather than use a car)”

Percentage of Respondents?®

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 1,012 5.6 6.9 61.3 18.5 7.7 8.9
Northern 1,187 4.7 8.6 62.7 171 6.9 11.1
South 376 4.8 7.2 73.4 7.2 7.4 21.7
Southeast 1,214 5.8 8.0 67.9 11.4 6.9 10.8
West 611 52 4.6 64.3 19.8 6.1 8.1
Whitehorse 20,109 4.2 7.5 62.4 19.0 7.0 11.6
Yukon Overall 24,509 4.4 7.4 62.8 18.4 7.0 11.5

Note:
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Table 48f
Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Take public transit rather than use a car”

Percentage of Respondents?

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 302 10.6 2.0 83.4 2.0 2.0 72.8
Northern 265 23.0 1.1 4.7 1.1 0.0 80.0
South 107 17.8 0.0 72.9 9.3 0.0 7.7
Southeast 275 24.7 2.9 67.3 5.1 0.0 80.0
West 154 28.6 1.9 63.6 2.6 3.2 76.8
Whitehorse 9,162 18.1 6.6 68.3 5.0 2.0 59.7
Yukon Overall 10,265 18.3 6.1 68.9 4.8 1.9 62.9

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48g
Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Carpool or use car share”

Percentage of Respondents?®

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 426 12.7 4.5 69.2 4.0 9.6 61.6
Northern 528 10.6 7.2 72.0 9.7 0.6 60.3
South 170 12.4 3.5 68.2 15.9 0.0 64.6
Southeast 418 16.3 6.0 62.2 10.5 5.0 69.6
West 228 12.7 18.0 63.6 3.5 2.2 65.7
Whitehorse 10,617 14.9 8.4 64.1 10.1 2.5 53.3
Yukon Overall 12,387 14.6 8.2 64.6 9.9 2.7 55.3

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48h

Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Purchase foods produced locally”

Percentage of Respondents?®

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 928 0.5 6.0 53.9 27.9 11.6 16.8
Northern 1,285 0.2 4.7 45.1 33.6 16.3 2.8
South 413 2.7 1.5 56.2 31.7 8.0 13.8
Southeast 1,039 6.0 3.8 64.5 20.3 5.5 25.0
West 557 5.4 1.8 47.9 33.6 11.3 16.2
Whitehorse 21,643 1.8 3.9 49.1 34.9 10.3 4.9
Yukon Overall 25,865 1.9 4.0 49.7 33.9 10.5 6.7

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48i
Respondents’ Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainable Activities in Past 12 Months

“Harvest local foods in season”

(e.g., hunt, fish, gather, grow your own garden, raise your own animals)

Percentage of Respondents?®

Significantly Somewhat Somewhat Significantly  Never/ not

Region n less less The same more more applicable
Central 1,020 3.8 11.8 51.0 25.7 7.7 8.5
Northern 1,152 2.0 3.1 51.7 33.0 10.2 14.0
South 372 1.3 2.7 594 21.0 15.6 22.7
Southeast 1,245 5.3 9.2 57.0 214 7.1 10.2
West 562 4.4 2.5 54.6 19.6 18.9 15.6
Whitehorse 17,245 2.2 4.4 56.0 28.1 9.3 24.3
Yukon Overall 21,596 2.5 4.8 55.6 27.5 9.5 22.2

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “never or not applicable”.
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Table 48 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Change in Participation in Environmental Conservation and Sustainability Activities (Tables 35a to 35i)

Ranking of Environmental Statements?

Rank in South- White-
Environmental conservation and sustainability activities Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
Purchase foods produced locally 1 1 1 2 4 2 1
Harvest local foods in season (e.g., hunt, fish, gather, grow your own
. : 2 5 2 1 3 1 2
garden, raise your own animals)
Conserve energy and/or water (e.g., buy energy efficient bulbs and
: . . 3 2 3 4 1 3 3
appliances, turn off lights, do not leave tap water running)
Try to reduce household waste 4 3 4 6 2 5 5
Compost or separate waste (e.g., sort biodegradable and non-
. . L : . 5 4 5 3 6 6 4
biodegradable waste and dispose of it in special containers)
Walk or bike more often (rather than use a car) 6 6 6 7 7 4 6
Reuse and or recycle materials (e.g., plastic bottles, plastic bags, tins 7 8 7 5 5 7 7
cans)
Carpool or use car share 8 7 8 8 8 8 8
Take public transit rather than use a car 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Note: 2 Rankings are based on the mean score of change in each environmental activity. The activity ranked first showed the greatest increase in reported
change and the activity ranked last showed the most reduced amount of reported change. Activities are listed based on the results for the entire
Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

|:| Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Leisure and Culture

Perceived Benefits of Leisure Time

Table 49a
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“My leisure time provides opportunities to try new things”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 3.9 1.7 30.3 49.7 4.4 3.39 0.89
Northern 1,337 3.1 14.4 19.5 55.4 7.6 3.50 0.94
South 474 3.2 9.5 15.2 62.0 10.1 3.67 0.90
Southeast 1,374 4.7 14.3 21.8 53.2 6.1 3.42 0.97
West 659 5.8 9.7 14.1 61.2 9.3 3.59 0.98
Whitehorse 22,711 1.5 10.8 18.9 59.6 9.2 3.64 0.85

Yukon Overall 27,669 2.0 11.2 19.4 58.7 8.8 3.61 0.87

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49b
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“Mly leisure time provides me with opportunities for social interaction with others”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 7.7 25.4 20.7 36.8 9.3 3.15 1.13
Northern 1,331 2.6 241 13.4 52.5 7.4 3.38 1.01
South 476 10.3 26.5 22.7 34.9 5.7 2.99 1.12
Southeast 1,366 1.7 22.0 29.1 34.8 2.3 2.94 1.06
West 664 4.5 16.0 27.1 44.9 7.5 3.35 0.98
Whitehorse 22,718 3.5 15.6 16.2 57.1 7.6 3.50 0.96

Yukon Overall 27,671 4.2 16.9 17.2 54.3 7.4 3.44 0.99

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49¢
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“Mly leisure time helps me to relax”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,110 6.7 3.3 14.0 60.4 15.7 3.75 0.98
Northern 1,338 2.4 9.0 7.4 60.0 21.2 3.88 0.92
South 477 4.8 4.4 8.6 70.4 1.7 3.80 0.88
Southeast 1,367 4.0 5.0 17.4 56.6 16.9 3.77 0.92
West 665 54 3.3 7.7 62.6 21.1 3.91 0.94
Whitehorse 22,727 1.0 4.8 9.7 65.0 19.5 3.97 0.76

Yukon Overall 27,684 1.6 4.9 10.1 64.2 19.2 3.95 0.79

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49d
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“I participate in leisure that develops my physical fitness”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,111 6.7 8.6 22.8 56.2 5.8 3.46 0.97
Northern 1,337 2.4 18.9 17.2 52.6 8.9 3.47 0.97
South 475 3.2 20.0 13.9 54.9 8.0 3.45 1.00
Southeast 1,359 7.5 18.6 26.9 43.3 3.6 3.17 1.02
West 664 1.4 13.6 18.5 51.5 15.1 3.65 0.94
Whitehorse 22,703 2.0 11.1 16.9 53.7 16.3 3.71 0.94

Yukon Overall 27,649 2.5 12.0 17.6 53.2 14.7 3.66 0.95

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.

145



Table 49¢
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“My leisure time helps me to learn about myself”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 5.7 6.3 32.0 46.2 9.7 3.48 0.96
Northern 1,334 1.8 9.2 22.3 0.5 11.2 3.65 0.86
South 476 1.1 6.3 26.5 60.5 5.7 3.63 0.73
Southeast 1,322 2.6 5.0 35.8 48.5 8.2 3.55 0.82
West 661 4.2 5.1 27.4 51.4 11.8 3.61 0.91
Whitehorse 22,705 1.3 6.9 26.3 55.5 10.0 3.66 0.80

Yukon Overall 27,612 1.6 6.9 26.8 54.8 9.9 3.65 0.81

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“My leisure time has helped me to develop close relationships with others”

Table 49f

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 6.7 17.9 23.7 44 1 7.5 3.28 1.06
Northern 1,333 6.8 19.5 22.5 43.4 7.8 3.26 1.07
South 475 10.7 29.9 17.5 35.4 6.5 2.97 1.16
Southeast 1,366 7.2 19.9 40.0 29.2 3.7 3.02 0.96
West 663 9.7 12.2 30.5 43.4 4.2 3.20 1.04
Whitehorse 22,716 3.6 13.9 23.5 491 9.9 3.48 0.97

Yukon Overall 27,668 4.4 14.8 24.3 47.3 9.2 3.42 0.99

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

Table 49¢g

“Mly leisure time helps relieve stress”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 6.2 4.9 18.0 53.6 17.2 3.71 1.01
Northern 1,332 1.3 6.2 12.5 54.8 25.3 3.97 0.86
South 476 2.1 10.9 16.4 55.9 14.7 3.70 0.92
Southeast 1,356 1.0 10.8 18.5 54.8 17.9 3.78 0.90
West 663 54 2.1 13.6 59.0 19.9 3.86 0.94
Whitehorse 22,702 1.2 4.5 10.9 60.2 23.2 4.00 0.79

Yukon Overall 27,644 1.5 4.9 11.6 59.3 22.6 3.96 0.82

Note:

@ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49h
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“I participate in leisure that restores me physically”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 6.2 13.6 16.3 55.2 8.7 3.47 1.03
Northern 1,329 0.3 13.5 17.6 58.0 10.6 3.65 0.85
South 476 2.1 15.3 17.9 57.1 7.6 3.53 0.91
Southeast 1,362 5.0 12.5 25.9 51.8 4.8 3.39 0.94
West 664 4.1 8.4 23.3 50.0 14.2 3.62 0.96
Whitehorse 22,715 1.8 9.0 19.2 54.8 15.2 3.72 0.89

Yukon Overall 27,661 2.2 9.6 19.4 54.7 14.0 3.69 0.90

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.

149



Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

Table 49i

“My leisure time helps me to learn about other people”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 6.4 14.9 28.2 44.0 6.5 3.29 1.01
Northern 1,337 2.8 21.0 25.7 45.8 4.7 3.28 0.94
South 474 6.3 31.4 25.1 33.8 3.4 2.96 1.02
Southeast 1,349 7.7 25.6 31.9 30.4 4.3 2.98 1.02
West 661 7.9 14.8 30.6 40.5 6.2 3.23 1.03
Whitehorse 22,706 2.7 15.8 31.5 43.7 6.3 3.35 0.91

Yukon Overall 27,636 3.3 16.7 31.0 42.9 6.0 3.32 0.93

Note:

@ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49;
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“Mly leisure time is most enjoyable when | can connect with others”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,110 7.4 17.0 19.6 47.0 8.9 3.33 1.09
Northern 1,337 4.8 22.1 29.4 36.4 7.3 3.20 1.02
South 472 7.0 19.9 21.0 43.6 8.5 3.27 1.09
Southeast 1,355 6.4 17.0 27.4 41.3 8.0 3.27 1.04
West 661 8.3 14.7 30.6 42.8 3.6 3.19 1.01
Whitehorse 22,685 3.0 16.9 26.1 42.8 11.2 3.42 0.99

Yukon Overall 27,620 3.6 17.2 26.1 42.6 10.5 3.39 1.01

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49k
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“Mly leisure time contributes to my emotional wellbeing”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,111 5.8 3.5 10.5 58.9 21.3 3.86 0.98
Northern 1,333 0.0 3.5 12.6 50.4 33.5 4.14 0.76
South 475 2.9 3.8 22.1 52.0 19.2 3.80 0.89
Southeast 1,356 0.3 1.3 14.4 64.5 19.6 4.02 0.65
West 664 7.4 0.3 9.3 63.9 19.1 3.87 0.97
Whitehorse 22,711 0.8 2.4 8.6 57.7 30.5 4.15 0.73

Yukon Overall 27,650 1.1 2.4 9.4 57.8 29.3 4.12 0.76

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49l

Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“Mly leisure time helps me to stay healthy”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 5.7 2.2 15.5 59.5 171 3.80 0.94
Northern 1,335 0.4 5.8 13.3 54.5 25.9 4.00 0.82
South 476 2.1 8.6 12.2 55.7 21.4 3.86 0.92
Southeast 1,361 1.8 2.5 18.7 60.5 16.5 3.87 0.78
West 666 4.2 2.3 12.3 57.1 24.2 3.95 0.91
Whitehorse 22,699 0.9 2.8 11.0 56.6 28.6 4.09 0.77

Yukon Overall 27,652 1.2 3.0 11.7 56.8 27.2 4.06 0.79

Note:

@ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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“Mly leisure time provides opportunities to be on the land and in nature”

Table 49m
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,111 7.6 2.4 13.0 50.8 26.3 3.86 1.07
Northern 1,337 0.2 9.6 12.0 52.3 26.0 3.94 0.88
South 476 2.1 8.2 9.2 55.5 25.0 3.93 0.93
Southeast 1,370 1.8 6.1 13.9 55.5 22.6 3.91 0.87
West 663 6.2 4.5 12.2 46.2 30.9 3.91 1.08
Whitehorse 22,686 1.7 4.5 18.5 53.6 26.8 3.99 0.86

Yukon Overall 27,643 2.0 4.8 13.3 53.3 26.6 3.98 0.88

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49n
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“Mly leisure time contributes to my spiritual wellbeing”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 5.8 2.2 26.0 459 20.2 3.73 1.00
Northern 1,337 3.1 71 27.9 42.6 19.3 3.68 0.96
South 476 4.8 5.0 28.6 39.3 22.3 3.69 1.03
Southeast 1,365 2.5 4.4 23.5 51.6 18.0 3.78 0.88
West 663 8.1 1.7 20.4 451 24.7 3.76 1.09
Whitehorse 22,679 2.6 4.4 25.6 471 20.3 3.78 0.91

Yukon Overall 27,629 2.9 4.4 25.5 46.9 20.3 3.77 0.92

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 490
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“In general, my leisure time is often spent in front of a screen”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 11.6 28.3 23.0 31.0 6.0 2.91 1.14
Northern 1,338 8.3 42 .1 15.2 28.8 5.7 2.82 1.11
South 475 25.1 35.4 17.3 20.4 1.9 2.39 1.12
Southeast 1,369 16.2 37.7 17.6 24.5 4.0 2.62 1.14
West 664 16.4 39.5 10.4 28.9 4.8 2.67 1.19
Whitehorse 22,708 9.4 37.4 19.2 29.4 4.6 2.82 1.09

Yukon Overall 27,663 10.2 37.3 18.8 29.0 4.7 2.81 1.10

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49p
Respondents’ Perceptions of the Benefits of Their Leisure Time:

“My leisure time often involves traditional and or cultural activities”
(e.q., crafting, music, eating traditional foods)

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,108 8.3 18.1 25.2 38.8 9.7 3.23 1.11
Northern 1,338 6.1 27.4 27.4 29.9 9.2 3.09 1.09
South 476 9.5 35.3 22.1 29.0 4.2 2.83 1.08
Southeast 1,370 7.7 31.5 27.8 27.2 5.8 2.92 1.06
West 663 9.5 27.8 25.8 28.7 8.3 2.98 1.13
Whitehorse 22,735 11.5 30.9 28.1 24.9 4.6 2.80 1.08

Yukon Overall 27,690 10.9 30.2 27.8 26.0 5.1 2.84 1.09

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 49 — Summary
Dimensions of Benefits of Leisure Time

Region®
Dimension? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Relaxation 4.01 3.77 4.00 3.77 3.86 3.88 4.04
(0.68) (0.88) (0.74) (0.77) (0.65) (0.86) (0.65)
Phvsiological 3.80 3.58 3.71 3.61 3.48 3.74 3.84
yslolog (0.77) (0.90) (0.74) (0.84) (0.79) (0.79) (0.75)
Educational 3.52 3.39 3.48 3.42 3.32 3.47 3.55
(0.68) (0.79) (0.70) (0.66) (0.68) (0.76) (0.66)
Social 3.42 3.25 3.28 3.07 3.08 3.25 3.47
(0.77) (0.93) (0.81) (0.91) (0.77) (0.77) (0.75)
Overall benefits of leisure 3.69 3.50 3.62 3.47 3.43 2.5 3.72
experience (0.59) (0.79) (0.59) (0.65) (0.54) (0.68) (0.58)
Notes: 2 Relaxation is an average of responses to statements assessing friendships, sociability, and ability to connect with people in the city.

Physiological includes responses to statements about the number and willingness of people to provide help in an emergency or

situation of need.

Educational refers to perceptions of the range and accessibility of opportunities to satisfy activity needs.

Social

b Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction with dimension of sense of community.

Mean is reported above with the standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Table 49 — Summary Ranks —M/\'

Rankings of Statements on the Perceived Benefits of Leisure Time (Tables 36a to 36p)

Ranking of Benefits of Leisure Statements?

Rank in South- White-

Perceived benefits of leisure time Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
My leisure time contributes to my emotional wellbeing 1 1 1 3 1 4 1
My leisure time helps me to stay healthy 2 3 2 2 3 1 2
My Ir?;stﬁi time provides opportunities to be on the land and in 3 5 4 1 5 5 4
My leisure time helps relieve stress 4 6 3 5 5 5 3
My leisure time helps me to relax 5 4 5 4 6 3 5
My leisure time contributes to my spiritual wellbeing 6 5 6 6 4 6 6
| participate in leisure that restores me physically 7 8 8 9 9 8 7
| participate in leisure that develops my physical fitness 8 9 10 10 11 7 8
My leisure time helps me to learn about myself 9 4 4 8 4 9 9
My leisure time provides opportunities to try new things 10 10 9 7 8 10 10
My Iei.sure time provides me with opportunities for social interaction 11 15 11 12 14 11 11

with others
My leisure time has helped me to develop close relationships with 19 13 13 13 19 13 12

others
My leisure time is most enjoyable when | can connect with others 13 11 14 11 10 14 13
My leisure time helps me to learn about other people 14 12 12 14 13 12 14
My leisure time often_ involyes tra(_j_itional and or cultural activities 15 14 15 15 15 15 16

(e.g. crafting, music, eating traditional foods)
In general my leisure time is often spent in front of a screen 16 16 16 16 16 16 15

Note: 2 Rankings are based on the mean score of agreement to each statement. The statement ranked first received the highest level of agreement and the
statement ranked last received the lowest level of agreement. Statements are listed based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be
interpreted with caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

D Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Formal Education and Courses for Interest

Table 50
Respondents’ Who Took Formal Education Courses in the Past Year

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Formal Education Course Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Took course(s) 17.2 15.0 8.0 14.9 23.8 23.3 17.3
Total respondents 27,671 1,090 1,340 475 1,351 665 22,750
Table 51

Reasons Respondents Took Formal Education Courses in the Past Year?

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Reason for taking formal education course Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
to prepare for a job might do in the future 74.6 35.2 66.0 71.8 80.8 79.2 75.7
19 r(BiE2 Sl I EUIer: (613 OF mEs. i 69.9 88.4 83.2 87.3 56.7 73.5 69.4
qualifications for current job
to help get started in a current or a new job 39.4 24.2 41.5 47.2 34.3 43.8 40.0

Note: @ Percentages based on just those respondents who indicated that they had taken formal education courses in the past 12 months.
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Table 52
Respondents’ Who Took Courses for Interest in the Community or Online in the Past 12 Months

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Course(s) for interest Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Took course(s) 24.1 14.7 24.4 18.3 18.6 17.4 25.1
Total respondents 27,644 1,095 1,340 475 1,354 660 22,720
Table 53

Number of Courses Taken for Interest in the Community or Online in the Past 12 Months?

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Course(s) for interest Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
1 course 35.0 31.2 30.6 62.0 38.3 57.0 34.3
2 courses 32.5 30.5 31.2 19.0 32.5 12.3 33.2
3 courses 13.8 0.0 17.7 10.7 8.2 18.4 14.1
4 or more courses 18.8 38.3 20.5 8.3 21.0 12.3 18.3
Total respondents 6,586 154 327 84 243 114 5,664

@ Only those respondents who indicated they took at least one course for interest in the past 12 months are included.
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Perceptions of Educational Opportunities

Table 54a
Respondents’ Perceptions of Opportunities for Formal Education and Courses of Interest:

“There are plenty of opportunities to take formal education courses”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,108 15.7 21.5 27.7 30.7 4.4 2.86 1.14
Northern 1,337 12.4 26.6 24.5 34.0 2.5 2.87 1.09
South 474 4.6 25.9 36.1 32.1 1.3 2.99 0.91
Southeast 1,376 15.0 20.9 24 1 36.8 3.1 2.92 1.14
West 661 11.3 35.1 18.5 26.0 9.1 2.86 1.19
Whitehorse 22,696 3.3 14.5 30.8 43.9 7.5 3.38 0.93

Yukon Overall 27,652 5.0 16.4 29.8 41.9 6.9 3.29 0.99

Note: 2 Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.

162



4 Bicio

]

Table 54b
Respondents’ Perceptions of Opportunities for Formal Education and Courses of Interest:

“There are plenty of opportunities to take courses of interest”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,097 17.7 25.5 29.0 19.1 8.8 2.76 1.20
Northern 1,337 10.5 16.9 29.5 39.3 3.8 3.09 1.06
South 474 3.4 20.0 32.3 43.0 1.3 3.19 0.89
Southeast 1,376 15.6 21.4 28.8 29.7 4.6 2.86 1.14
West 661 13.2 30.0 23.9 25.7 7.3 2.84 1.16
Whitehorse 22,665 3.2 12.6 26.3 48.7 9.3 3.48 0.94

Yukon Overall 27,610 4.9 14.3 26.7 45.5 8.6 3.38 1.00

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 54c
Respondents’ Perceptions of Opportunities for Formal Education and Courses of Interest:

“I would take courses (either formal or for interest), but they are too expensive”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,104 3.7 17.9 38.0 33.0 7.4 3.22 0.95
Northern 1,337 5.9 23.0 31.3 31.3 8.6 3.14 1.05
South 474 3.8 28.7 42.6 20.5 4.4 2.93 0.91
Southeast 1,357 3.5 23.9 30.7 24.8 17.2 3.28 1.11
West 660 10.5 24 .4 34.1 24.4 6.7 2.92 1.08
Whitehorse 22,673 5.1 25.4 34.6 26.4 8.6 3.08 1.03

Yukon Overall 27,605 5.1 24.9 34.5 26.7 8.8 3.09 1.03

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 54d
Respondents’ Perceptions of Opportunities for Formal Education and Courses of Interest:

“I would take courses, but they are offered at inconvenient times”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,108 2.7 11.4 51.1 29.6 5.2 3.23 0.82
Northern 1,333 3.5 18.3 28.6 35.1 14.5 3.39 1.05
South 467 1.3 17.3 45.4 33.6 2.4 3.18 0.79
Southeast 1,367 2.7 17.9 44 1 20.7 14.6 3.26 1.00
West 653 7.8 16.8 50.2 20.8 4.3 2.97 0.93
Whitehorse 22,645 2.9 20.4 44 1 26.8 5.8 3.12 0.90

Yukon Overall 27,573 3.0 19.7 43.8 27.0 6.5 3.14 0.91

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Table 54e
Respondents’ Perceptions of Opportunities for Formal Education and Courses of Interest:

“I would take courses, but changes that have occurred since the coronavirus pandemic have prevented me from doing so”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,098 7.9 18.9 38.9 25.5 8.7 3.08 1.05
Northern 1,337 5.9 17.4 34.3 28.6 13.8 3.27 1.08
South 472 6.8 27.1 36.7 20.1 9.3 2.98 1.06
Southeast 1,367 6.1 22.5 40.2 17.4 13.7 3.10 1.09
West 654 13.3 20.6 34.9 22.9 8.3 2.92 1.14
Whitehorse 22,657 7.2 24.2 39.3 22.0 7.3 2.98 1.02

Yukon Overall 27,585 7.2 23.5 39.0 22.2 8.1 3.00 1.03

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.
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Living Standards

Working for Pay and Its Characteristics

Table 55
Respondents Who are Currently Working

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Working status Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Working and going to office/workplace 46.0 54.8 54.2 34.0 43.0 40.3 457
Working remotely (e.g., from home) 22.9 15.2 21.3 16.7 11.9 22.3 24 1
Working reduced hours due to COVID-19 10.5 10.1 12.8 11.5 11.7 8.3 10.4
Not working due to COVID-192 8.3 8.3 4.6 17.9 7.1 14.0 8.2
Working increased hours due to COVID-19 4.1 3.9 4.9 4.2 3.5 2.7 4.1
Not working (other reason)® 26.2 26.7 19.7 34.4 33.3 26.0 25.9

Notes: @ Not working due to COVID-19 because, for example, respondent was laid off, the business closed, or company policy.
® Other reasons for not working included being a student, unemployed, or retired.
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Table 56

Respondents’ Weekly Hours Spent Working at Main Job?

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Hours per week spent at main job Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Fewer than 25 hours 12.5 17.0 15.7 10.4 14.4 22.5 11.8
25 to 34 hours 8.3 7.5 8.9 3.2 15.0 6.7 8.1
35 to 44 hours 61.8 50.1 46.8 56.6 54.1 46.4 64.2
45 to 54 hours 10.3 14.3 13.2 15.4 2.9 12.7 10.2
55 or more hours 71 11.2 15.5 14.5 13.6 11.7 5.8
Total respondents 18,220 743 996 221 765 386 15,109
Notes: @ Includes only those respondents who indicated that they were currently working.
The average number of hours per week that Yukon respondents work at their main job is 37.59 hours (SD = 12.86).
Table 57
Number of Different Paid Jobs (full- or part-time) held by Respondents?
Pct. in Percentage in Region

Number of different jobs Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse

1job 81.5 82.1 76.5 72.3 74.9 70.3 82.5

2 jobs 14.6 12.5 16.9 17.4 17.8 16.9 14.3

3 or more jobs 3.9 54 6.6 10.3 7.3 12.8 3.1

Total respondents 18,084 744 949 213 757 384 15,037

Note: 2 Includes only those respondents who indicated that they were currently working.
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Table 58
Respondents’ Weekly Hours Spent Working for Pay on Other Job(s)?

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Hours per week spent at main job Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Fewer than 10 hours 43.0 31.1 471 46.3 19.9 443 44.8
10 to 20 hours 42.8 46.2 46.6 46.3 32.5 34.8 43.4
21 to 35 hours 9.7 18.2 6.3 7.4 36.6 18.3 7.2
More than 35 hours 4.5 4.5 0.0 0.0 11.0 2.6 4.6
Total respondents 3,341 132 223 54 191 115 2,626

Note: @ Includes only those respondents who reported working at more than one job.
The average number of hours per week that Yukon respondents work at other jobs is 12.32 hours (SD = 9.68).

Table 59
Respondents Currently Working with Flexible Work Hours

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Flexible work hours? Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Workers 46.7 31.0 40.7 68.3 29.4 33.5 48.8
Total respondents 18,151 744 993 221 762 385 15,046

Note: @ Employees with flexible hours who work the full number of hours required by the employer, but have some
control over the time their workday begins and ends.

169



Table 60
Type of Work Schedule of Respondents Currently Working

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Work schedule Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Regular daytime, Monday to Friday 74.3 65.6 65.6 66.1 55.8 62.1 76.7
Irregular schedule® 14.5 24.2 27.7 28.1 21.8 29.4 12.2
Shift schedule® 11.2 10.2 6.8 5.9 22.4 8.6 11.2
Total respondents 18,161 744 990 221 763 385 15,058

Notes: 2 lrregular schedule irregular shift work, on call, or compressed work weeks
b Shift schedules include evenings, nights, and/or rotating shifts throughout the week.
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Table 61
Respondents Who are Able to Stay Home from Work if They (or children, if applicable) are Sick

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Able to stay home when sick Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Can stay home if sick 84.5 65.3 74.3 80.0 69.3 82.4 86.9
Reason if not able to stay home?
Do not have sick leave benefits 54.2 28.6 62.0 42 1 59.5 31.3 56.8
No one else can do job 35.9 69.1 62.4 60.5 31.4 45.3 28.2
Work culture prevents staying at home 255 20.7 217 36.8 19.5 46 7.7
when sick
Feel too guilty to stay home 17.3 18.0 7.8 10.5 20.9 25.0 17.8
Do not feel have job security 15.2 8.8 7.4 36.8 7.6 4.6 17.8
Other reason® 1.5 2.7 1.8 0.8 1.0 2.1 1.5

Notes: 2 Respondents who cannot stay home for work could report as many of these reasons as apply.
b Other reasons given by respondents were quite varied and very specific to individual circumstances.
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Table 62
Respondents’ Perception of Their Work:Life Balance:

“I have good work-life balance”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Strongly Neutral/ Strongly

Region n disagree Disagree notsure  Agree agree Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,080 9.4 23.5 16.0 40.8 10.3 3.19 1.18
Northern 1,317 8.4 254 14.2 46.0 5.9 3.16 1.13
South 463 4.5 13.2 26.1 44.3 11.9 3.46 1.01
Southeast 1,317 8.5 15.1 38.3 35.0 3.1 3.09 0.98
West 645 7.6 11.5 24.0 47.3 9.6 3.40 1.06
Whitehorse 22,165 5.8 17.7 17.9 46.3 12.2 3.41 1.09

Yukon Overall 26,987 6.3 18.0 18.9 45.5 11.3 3.38 1.09

Note: @ Based on a 5-point scale where higher scores reflect higher levels of agreement.

172



Table 63 &

Respondents with Access to the Internet from Their Home

Pct. in Percentage in Region
Access to internet from home Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Do have access 93.3 83.4 88.6 79.4 84.8 85.8 95.0
Total respondents 27,682 1,109 1,340 476 1,351 663 22,743
Table 64

Perceived Overall Quality of Internet Service in Respondent’s Home?

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very

Region n Poor Fair Good good  Excellent Mean Std. Dev.
Central 918 34.4 30.6 23.7 5.6 5.7 217 1.13
Northern 1,186 39.0 32.1 21.0 7.9 0.0 1.98 0.96
South 375 29.9 35.2 21.6 8.3 5.1 2.23 1.12
Southeast 1,141 35.6 30.2 24.9 7.2 2.1 2.10 1.04
West 567 20.8 37.7 29.3 1.1 1.1 2.34 0.96
Whitehorse 21,569 19.0 31.1 32.8 13.8 3.4 2.52 1.05

Yukon Overall 25,756 21.4 31.3 31.3 12.8 3.2 2.45 1.06

Note: @ Only those respondents who indicated that they have access to the internet from their home are included.
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Table 65

Prior to Coronavirus Pandemic, Do Families in Community have Access to Adequate Child Care Services?

Percentage in Region

Families have access to Pct. in

adequate child care services  Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Yes 241 23.6 17.9 16.5 28.9 24.4 24.3
No 26.1 36.1 43.3 22.8 28.3 22.4 24.6
Not sure / | don’t know 49.8 40.3 38.8 60.7 42.8 53.2 51.0
Total respondents 27,602 1,109 1,327 478 1,342 664 22,682
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Experiences of Financial Insecurity

Table 66a
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I could not pay my bills on time”
(e.g., water, hydro, phone, credit card)

Percentage of Respondents®

At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every  once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 1,009 69.3 8.6 10.5 6.8 4.8 9.4
Northern 1,241 73.2 8.9 8.5 5.0 4.4 7.4
South 437 80.5 7.8 4.1 4.3 3.2 9.1
Southeast 1,305 68.7 4.9 SR 12.3 10.7 5.1
West 622 79.7 4.7 9.3 1.6 4.7 6.6
Whitehorse 21,049 83.1 5.8 4.2 3.7 3.2 7.4

Yukon Overall 25,663 81.2 6.0 4.7 4.3 3.7 7.4

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66b
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I could not pay my mortgage or rent on time”

10 Newis

@

Percentage of Respondents®

At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 816 88.2 3.2 3.2 4.7 0.7 26.2
Northern 1,148 86.6 5.8 1.9 3.7 1.9 14.3
South 360 90.8 3.9 0.0 2.8 2.5 25.0
Southeast 1,045 88.5 3.9 1.8 2.9 2.9 23.8
West 576 894 3.0 6.3 0.5 0.9 13.3
Whitehorse 19,452 90.9 3.8 1.7 1.6 2.1 14.5

Yukon Overall 23,397 90.4 3.8 1.9 1.8 2.0 15.6

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66¢
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I could not afford a medical/dental/counselling visit, even though | needed the service”

Percentage of Respondents®
At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every once a Does not
Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 874 78.4 6.8 6.2 7.2 1.5 21.3
Northern 1,185 74.0 10.1 8.2 6.9 0.8 11.6
South 376 87.2 6.1 2.1 1.9 2.7 21.5
Southeast 1,173 73.3 12.2 3.3 6.1 5.1 14.4
West 556 84.4 7.2 3.2 2.3 2.9 15.9
Whitehorse 20,187 82.6 7.5 4.8 1.6 3.5 11.2
Yukon Overall 24,351 81.7 7.8 4.8 2.3 8.3 12.1

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66d
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I ate less because there was not enough food or money for food”

Percentage of Respondents?®

At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 982 7.7 4.5 7.4 5.8 4.6 11.9
Northern 1,184 85.9 2.1 2.3 2.7 7.0 11.4
South 426 87.6 4.7 0.0 1.9 5.9 11.4
Southeast 1,226 87.2 1.6 0.7 0.3 10.1 10.8
West 607 89.8 2.8 0.3 1.2 5.9 8.7
Whitehorse 20,932 89.9 2.4 1.8 2.2 3.6 7.9

Yukon Overall 25,357 89.1 2.5 2.0 2.2 4.2 8.5

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66e
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I could not afford to purchase nutritious foods”
(e.qg., fresh vegetables, whole foods)

Percentage of Respondents®
At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 1,008 74.2 3.5 5.9 7.4 9.0 9.7
Northern 1,142 84.8 1.5 2.6 2.2 8.9 14.6
South 442 81.2 3.2 2.3 4.1 9.3 7.9
Southeast 1,265 81.6 1.7 2.7 0.7 13.3 7.8
West 594 90.2 3.2 1.9 2.4 2.4 10.4
Whitehorse 20,978 87.8 2.3 2.2 1.8 5.9 7.7

Yukon Overall 25,429 86.8 2.3 2.4 2.0 6.5 8.2

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66f
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“l used a local food bank”

Percentage of Respondents?®
At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 958 87.8 0.0 6.1 3.4 2.7 13.7
Northern 1,224 98.2 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.0 8.6
South 406 93.3 1.7 0.5 2.7 1.7 14.3
Southeast 1,177 90.1 4.9 2.3 0.0 2.6 14.4
West 621 94.7 0.0 1.1 2.1 2.1 6.6
Whitehorse 20,745 96.3 1.0 0.3 0.5 1.8 8.7

Yukon Overall 25,131 95.7 1.1 0.7 0.7 1.8 9.2

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 669
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I could not afford to pay for transportation to get to where | needed to go”

Percentage of Respondents®

At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every oncea Does not
Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 880 84.0 3.6 3.1 7.2 2.2 21.1
Northern 1,152 89.8 4.1 2.4 2.3 1.3 14.0
South 397 88.4 1.0 1.8 2.8 6.0 17.3
Southeast 1,157 84.9 2.3 2.6 3.8 6.4 15.7
West 595 91.9 2.0 4.5 0.3 1.2 10.5
Whitehorse 20,068 94.3 1.4 0.7 1.4 2.2 1.7
Yukon Overall 24,249 93.1 1.6 1.1 1.8 2.4 12.4

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.

181



Table 66h

Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I could not afford childcare”

Percentage of Respondents®

At least At least At least
Once in past once every once every oncea Does not
Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 488 85.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 11.1 55.8
Northern 636 91.0 1.7 SR 0.6 && 52.6
South 228 95.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 52.5
Southeast 668 94.8 0.0 3.1 0.6 1.5 51.2
West 308 95.1 3.9 0.0 0.0 1.0 b53.7
Whitehorse 11,202 91.7 1.9 1.6 1.5 3.3 50.7
Yukon Overall 13,530 91.7 1.9 1.7 1.3 3.4 51.1

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66i
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I did not have enough money to buy the things | WANTED"

Percentage of Respondents®
At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central ar7 63.2 3.8 121 5.0 16.0 12.5
Northern 1,190 55.7 11.0 6.8 9.2 17.3 11.0
South 430 66.3 6.3 4.4 1.9 21.2 10.6
Southeast 1,221 58.1 3.5 11.6 8.5 18.3 11.0
West 603 63.8 6.1 3.3 10.8 15.9 9.3
Whitehorse 20,911 66.6 7.0 6.7 6.5 13.2 8.0

Yukon Overall 25,332 65.5 6.8 7.0 6.7 14.0 8.5

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66
Respondents’ Experiences of Financial Insecurity During the Past Year

“I did not have enough money to buy the things | NEEDED”

10 Mewures

@

Percentage of Respondents®

At least At least At least

Once in past once every once every  once a Does not

Region n Never 12 months 6 months 3 months month apply
Central 1,018 69.6 4.8 10.3 8.4 6.8 8.6
Northern 1,221 74.8 6.8 7.9 3.3 7.2 8.9
South 422 75.4 7.3 5.7 1.7 10.0 12.1
Southeast 1,253 75.4 7.7 0.7 4.9 11.2 8.3
West 608 84.4 7.1 3.3 3.0 2.3 8.4
Whitehorse 21,118 83.2 4.3 3.4 3.2 5.9 7.1

Yukon Overall 25,640 81.7 4.7 3.8 3.5 6.2 7.4

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 66 — Summary Ranks
Rankings of Reported Experiences of Financial Insecurity (Tables 66a to 66j)

Ranking of Financial Insecurity Experiences?

Rank in South- White-
Experience of financial insecurity Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
| did not have enough money to buy the things | wanted 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
| did not have enough money to buy the things | needed 2 2 2 2 3 4 2
| could not pay my bills on time (e.g., water, hydro, phone, credit card) 3 4 3 4 2 2 3
| could not afford to purchase nutritious foods (e.g., fresh vegetables, 4 3 5 3 4 6 5
whole foods)
| could not afford a medical/dental/counselling visit, even though |
, 5 7 4 7 5 4
needed the service
| ate less because there was not enough food or money for food 6 5 6 6 5 6
| could not afford child care® 7 6 8 10 10 10 7
| could not pay my mortgage or rent on time 8 10 7 8 8 7 8
| could not afford to pay for transportation to get to where | needed 9 3 9 5 7 9 9
to go
| used a local food bank 10 9 10 9 9 8 10

Notes: 2 Rankings are based on the mean rank of frequency of experience of financial insecurity. The experience ranked first occurred the most and the
experience ranked last occurred the least. Experiences are listed based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with
caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

® Ranking of affordability of child care based on just under half of the respondents (48.6%) for whom this aspect is relevant.

|:| Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Table 67
Frequency with which Respondents Feel Rushed

Percentage of Respondents®

Less than
oncea Aboutonce Aboutonce A few time

Region n Never month a month a week per week  Every day
Central 1,106 13.9 8.4 10.6 20.1 25.5 21.5
Northern 1,340 7.0 6.8 5.8 18.7 34.5 27.2
South 480 19.4 16.9 7.9 23.1 20.0 12.7
Southeast 1,367 14.8 9.6 11.9 27.0 19.5 17.3
West 659 13.7 6.2 13.4 13.8 33.5 19.4
Whitehorse 22,725 10.8 9.1 9.9 18.7 30.6 20.8

Yukon Overall 27,677 11.2 9.1 9.9 19.2 29.9 20.8

Note: @ Percentages do not include those respondents who indicated “does not apply”.
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Table 68
Usual Hours of Sleep per Day?

Region®
Hours of sleep Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
Usual hours of sleep per day 7.03 7.03 6.93 7.29 6.73 7.18 7.04
(1.32) (1.55) (1.30) (1.27) (1.60) (1.95) (1.27)
Total respondents 27,619 1,115 1,336 480 1,329 658 22,701

Notes: @ Includes both night-time sleep and naps.
b Mean number of hours with standard deviation below in parentheses
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Overall Wellbeing

Satisfaction with Aspects of Wellbeing

(based on CIW Framework and its domains)

Table 69a
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing
“My mental wellbeing”
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 12.2 18.2 25.2 34.5 9.9 3.12 1.18
Northern 1,340 8.7 29.3 14.8 40.1 7.2 3.08 1.15
South 475 6.7 221 18.1 40.4 12.6 3.30 1.15
Southeast 1,382 6.1 12.8 34.4 40.0 6.7 3.28 0.98
West 665 6.9 13.8 20.5 43.5 15.3 3.46 1.12
Whitehorse 22,740 5.2 19.5 20.2 44.7 10.4 3.36 1.07

Yukon Overall 27,716 5.8 19.5 20.8 43.7 10.2 3.33 1.08

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

Table 69b

“My physical wellbeing”
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.

Central 1,117 10.8 21.8 22.6 41.6 3.1 3.04 1.09
Northern 1,340 5.3 32.2 21.9 34.7 5.8 3.03 1.06
South 479 5.6 22.3 21.9 41.3 8.8 3.25 1.07
Southeast 1,382 9.8 22.9 31.2 28.6 7.5 3.01 1.10
West 665 7.4 23.2 13.8 46.9 8.7 3.26 1.13
Whitehorse 22,754 6.1 26.7 19.1 41.6 6.5 3.16 1.08
Yukon Overall 27,737 6.4 26.4 19.9 40.7 6.5 3.14 1.08

Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.




Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

Table 69¢c

“Mly leisure time”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 7.9 15.4 27.8 41.7 7.1 3.25 1.05
Northern 1,339 7.2 23.8 19.6 451 4.3 3.15 1.06
South 481 6.7 16.0 21.0 39.9 16.4 3.44 1.14
Southeast 1,378 4.8 22.5 23.3 43.3 6.1 3.23 1.02
West 663 3.8 19.3 24.9 41.9 10.1 3.36 1.02
Whitehorse 22,769 3.4 18.8 20.6 48.7 8.5 3.40 0.99
Yukon Overall 27,744 3.9 19.1 211 47.7 8.3 3.37 1.01
Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.




Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My sense of belonging to this community”

Table 69d

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 7.9 21.2 26.3 37.7 7.0 3.15 1.08
Northern 1,341 3.1 17.3 22.8 43.7 13.1 3.47 1.02
South 479 5.8 18.4 26.5 43.2 6.1 3.25 1.01
Southeast 1,381 8.4 16.7 35.1 33.4 6.4 3.13 1.04
West 665 13.2 18.3 23.2 34.3 11.0 3.11 1.22
Whitehorse 22,756 4.1 13.1 33.0 44.0 5.9 3.35 0.92
Yukon Overall 27,737 4.6 14.0 32.0 42.9 6.4 3.32 0.95
Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69e
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My sense of safety in this community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 3.3 15.0 20.4 44.8 16.6 3.56 1.04
Northern 1,340 0.8 71 13.6 53.1 254 3.95 0.86
South 481 6.7 5.8 21.8 48.6 17.0 3.64 1.04
Southeast 1,378 8.8 7.8 26.7 45.9 10.8 3.42 1.07
West 666 4.1 14.9 15.5 50.0 15.6 3.59 1.05
Whitehorse 22,768 2.4 10.2 19.9 56.2 11.3 3.64 0.90

Yukon Overall 27,748 2.8 10.1 19.9 54.8 12.4 3.64 0.92

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69f
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My personal relationships”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,110 4.4 10.7 28.6 39.5 16.8 3.54 1.03
Northern 1,340 2.4 14.7 15.4 491 18.4 3.66 1.01
South 470 12.6 13.4 14.5 37.2 22.3 3.43 1.31
Southeast 1,372 4.8 18.1 23.5 39.4 14.2 3.40 1.09
West 665 7.5 8.3 14.7 46.3 23.2 3.69 1.14
Whitehorse 22,741 2.4 9.3 15.3 52.5 20.5 3.79 0.95

Yukon Overall 27,698 2.9 10.1 16.2 50.7 20.1 3.75 0.98

Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69g
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My access to educational opportunities in the community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 54 23.8 49.2 20.6 1.0 2.88 0.83
Northern 1,340 12.2 19.4 37.0 28.4 3.0 2.90 1.04
South 476 5.9 18.3 47.7 26.3 1.9 3.00 0.87
Southeast 1,374 9.1 18.0 45.6 23.4 3.9 2.95 0.97
West 664 1.7 22.0 42.9 20.8 2.6 2.81 0.98
Whitehorse 22,707 2.6 11.5 43.9 37.4 4.6 3.30 0.83

Yukon Overall 27,676 3.8 13.1 43.9 35.0 4.2 3.23 0.87

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69h
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“The balance of activities in my daily life”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 6.2 19.7 30.5 40.1 3.5 3.15 0.98
Northern 1,339 4.0 28.3 26.0 37.9 3.9 3.09 0.98
South 481 4.2 10.2 38.0 37.2 10.4 3.40 0.95
Southeast 1,379 4.5 14.9 34.7 42.7 3.2 3.25 0.91
West 665 4.5 21.1 29.3 38.3 6.8 3.22 1.00
Whitehorse 22,718 2.8 20.2 24.8 46.3 5.9 3.32 0.95

Yukon Overall 27,697 3.1 20.1 26.0 451 5.6 3.30 0.96

Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69i
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“The way | spend my time”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,112 2.3 20.1 22.6 459 9.1 3.39 0.98
Northern 1,341 7.7 21.4 23.9 41.3 5.7 3.16 1.07
South 473 2.1 19.9 22.4 43.1 12.5 3.44 1.01
Southeast 1,370 4.8 18.2 32.2 41.3 3.5 3.20 0.94
West 654 54 17.7 30.9 40.2 5.8 3.23 0.99
Whitehorse 22,731 2.6 18.8 23.5 48.1 7.0 3.38 0.95
Yukon Overall 27,681 3.0 18.9 24.0 47 .1 6.9 3.36 0.96
Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69j
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My access to arts and cultural opportunities in the community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 10.8 20.0 49.3 17.9 2.0 2.80 0.92
Northern 1,340 4.0 14.3 32.1 40.3 9.3 3.3 0.97
South ar7 8.4 17.8 411 31.0 1.7 3.00 0.95
Southeast 1,375 12.5 19.0 48.5 17.5 2.5 2.79 0.96
West 665 1.7 21.5 40.2 254 1.2 2.83 0.98
Whitehorse 22,127 2.7 13.2 40.6 37.8 5.7 3.30 0.87

Yukon Overall 27,700 3.9 14.1 41.0 35.7 54 3.24 0.90

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69k
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My access to parks and recreational opportunities in the community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 9.3 13.0 29.7 37.9 10.1 3.26 1.10
Northern 1,340 7.8 15.2 17.8 46.3 12.9 3.41 1.13
South ar7 6.7 6.9 36.3 40.0 10.1 3.40 0.99
Southeast 1,375 6.1 20.1 26.8 37.7 9.3 3.24 1.07
West 665 8.3 13.5 18.0 41.5 18.6 3.49 1.18
Whitehorse 22,728 1.6 5.9 19.1 53.2 20.2 3.84 0.87

Yukon Overall 27,699 2.7 7.6 20.1 50.9 18.7 3.75 0.93

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69I
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My neighbourhood as a place to live”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,109 5.2 9.3 16.8 50.8 17.9 3.67 1.04
Northern 1,339 2.9 7.7 11.8 50.2 27.4 3.91 0.98
South 479 2.9 7.3 15.4 42.8 31.5 3.93 1.01
Southeast 1,379 5.8 8.5 17.8 471 20.8 3.69 1.07
West 665 5.3 8.0 14.6 52.0 20.2 3.74 1.04
Whitehorse 22,748 2.4 5.3 12.5 52.1 27.7 3.97 0.91

Yukon Overall 27,719 2.8 5.8 13.0 51.5 26.9 3.94 0.94

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69m
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“The environmental quality of my neighbourhood”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 3.5 7.4 15.2 44.4 29.5 3.89 1.02
Northern 1,335 2.6 7.5 9.4 52.9 27.6 3.95 0.95
South 480 1.0 5.6 12.3 42.3 38.8 4.12 0.91
Southeast 1,352 5.1 8.2 17.6 47.5 21.6 3.72 1.05
West 664 7.5 6.0 9.0 42.2 35.2 3.91 1.17
Whitehorse 22,726 1.9 4.3 11.3 54.7 27.8 4.02 0.86

Yukon Overall 27,672 2.2 4.8 11.7 53.3 28.0 4.00 0.89

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69n
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“The way my local government responds to community need”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 17.7 22.3 24.6 33.9 1.5 2.79 1.14
Northern 1,340 9.6 23.5 29.2 31.6 6.1 3.01 1.09
South 479 13.8 221 43.6 19.0 1.5 2.72 0.97
Southeast 1,378 18.7 19.3 33.7 22.5 5.8 2.78 1.16
West 665 14.7 13.4 41.2 27.4 3.3 2.91 1.06
Whitehorse 22,732 6.1 171 37.7 35.5 3.6 3.13 0.95

Yukon Overall 27,709 7.7 17.7 36.7 341 3.7 3.08 0.98

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

Table 690

“How well democracy is working in our community”

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,110 14.8 17.3 38.7 22.7 6.5 2.89 1.11
Northern 1,332 6.4 22.6 31.9 32.7 6.5 3.10 1.03
South 480 20.0 16.7 43.1 19.8 04 2.64 1.03
Southeast 1,374 17.2 18.5 42.7 21.0 0.6 2.69 1.01
West 663 16.3 17.8 34.5 28.8 2.6 2.84 1.09
Whitehorse 22,721 6.5 15.1 37.4 36.6 4.4 3.17 0.96
Yukon Overall 27,680 7.8 15.8 37.5 34.6 4.3 3.12 0.99
Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69p
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing
“Mly financial situation”
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,115 8.0 15.7 29.9 42 1 4.4 3.19 1.02
Northern 1,340 10.0 20.5 19.9 40.8 8.8 3.18 1.16
South 475 6.1 25.9 16.0 39.8 12.2 3.26 1.15
Southeast 1,379 10.7 16.5 25.1 39.4 8.3 3.18 1.14
West 665 7.1 18.3 17.7 45.3 11.6 3.36 1.12
Whitehorse 22,741 5.1 13.9 18.3 50.1 12.6 3.51 1.04

Yukon Overall 27,715 5.8 14.7 19.1 48.5 11.9 3.46 1.06

Note: @ Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 699
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Various Aspects of Wellbeing

“My work situation”
Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very
Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,090 11.9 15.9 33.2 31.9 7.1 3.06 1.11
Northern 1,336 7.3 17.4 25.3 40.7 9.4 3.27 1.08
South 475 8.8 141 31.8 36.0 9.3 3.23 1.08
Southeast 1,358 7.1 17.3 30.7 39.0 5.9 3.19 1.02
West 654 10.4 11.3 26.5 40.1 11.8 3.32 1.14
Whitehorse 22,440 6.0 13.4 26.9 40.9 12.8 3.41 1.06
Yukon Overall 27,353 6.5 13.8 27.3 40.4 12.0 3.37 1.07

Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction.
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Table 69 — Summary
Respondents’ Satisfaction with Each Domain of Wellbeing based on CIW Framework

Region?
Domain of wellbeing Yukon Central Northern South Southeast West Whitehorse
3 s,
o 3.54 3.34 3.57 3.32 3.27 3.40 3.57
Community Vitality (0.84)  (0.95)  (0.90)  (0.99)  (0.96)  (1.04)  (0.81) [l
Democratic Enaaement 3.10 2.84 3.06 2.68 2.74 2.88 3.15
9ag (0.91)  (1.04)  (0.98)  (0.93)  (1.02)  (0.98)  (0.88)
Education 3.23 2.88 2.90 3.00 2.95 2.81 3.30 A e
(0.87) (0.83) (1.04) (0.87) (0.97) (0.98) (0.83) L]
Evironment 3.97 3.77 3.94 4.02 3.71 3.83 4.00
(0.83) (0.90) (0.91) (0.88) (0.93) (1.03) (0.81)
. 3.24 3.08 3.06 3.27 3.15 3.36 3.26
Healthy Populations (0.95)  (1.03)  (0.99)  (0.97)  (0.92)  (0.96)  (0.94) |eis
Leisure and Culture 3.46 3.10 3.31 3.28 3.09 3.22 3.52
(0.72) (0.84) (0.79) (0.73) (0.81) (0.80) (0.69)
. 3.42 3.13 3.23 3.25 3.19 3.34 3.46 1R ) 8 oniton
Living Standards (0.92)  (0.88)  (0.94)  (1.01)  (0.88)  (1.06)  (0.91) AR
. 3.33 3.27 3.13 3.42 3.24 3.23 3.35
Time Use
(0.90) (0.93) (0.95) (0.92) (0.86) (0.93) (0.89)
3.41 3.18 3.27 3.28 3.17 3.26 3.45

Overall wellbeing® (0.60)  (0.66)  (0.67)  (0.60)  (0.64)  (0.70)  (0.58)

Notes: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction with domain of wellbeing.
Mean score shown above with standard deviation below in parentheses.
Domains listed in rank order from most satisfied to least satisfied based on mean score for the Territory overall.

b Overall mean score based on combining scores on all eight domains.
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Table 69 — Summary Ranks

Rankings of Aspect of Wellbeing based on CIW Framework (Tables 57a to 57Q)

Ranking of Aspects of Wellbeing?

Rank in South- White-
Aspect of wellbeing Yukon Central Northern South east West  horse
The environmental quality of my neighbourhood 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
My neighbourhood as a place to live 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
My access to parks and recreational opportunities in the community 3 6 6 7 7 5 3
My personal relationships 4 4 4 6 4 3 4
My sense of safety in this community® 5 3 2 3 3 4 5
My financial situation 6 8 9 10 11 7 6
My work situation 7 12 8 13 10 9 7
My leisure time 8 7 11 5 8 8 8
The way | spend my time 9 5 10 4 9 11 9
My mental wellbeing 10 11 14 9 5 6 10
My sense of belonging to this community 11 10 5 11 12 13 11
The balance of activities in my daily life 12 9 13 8 6 12 12
My access to arts and cultural opportunities in the community 13 16 7 14 15 16 13
My access to educational opportunities in the community 14 15 17 15 14 17 14
My physical wellbeing 15 13 15 12 13 10 16
How well democracy is working in our community 16 14 12 17 17 15 15
The way my local government responds to community need 17 17 16 16 16 14 17

Notes: 2 Rankings are based on the mean score of satisfaction with each aspect. The aspect ranked first had the highest level of satisfaction and the aspect
ranked last had the lowest level of satisfaction. Statements are listed based on the results for the entire Territory. Rankings should be interpreted with
caution as differences in mean scores may be quite small.

® This aspect is not part of the CIW framework.

D Rank in region is notably higher than Territory overall D Rank in region is notably lower than Territory overall
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Life Satisfaction
(adapted from OECD measures)

Table 70
Extent to Which Respondents Feel the Things They Do in Life are Worthwhile

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Occasion- Some-

Region n Not at all ally times Mostly ~ Completely Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,116 3.9 4.6 33.7 42.9 15.0 3.61 0.93
Northern 1,329 4.1 13.1 19.7 46.7 16.4 3.58 1.04
South 480 0.0 5.8 27.1 51.3 15.8 3.77 0.78
Southeast 1,380 4.5 14.5 18.7 49.8 12.5 3.51 1.03
West 663 4.2 15.5 12.2 56.4 11.6 3.56 1.02
Whitehorse 22,750 2.5 7.6 19.7 56.2 141 3.72 0.89

Yukon Overall 27,718 2.7 8.2 20.2 54.8 14.1 3.69 0.91

Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater extent to which life is felt to be worthwhile.

207



HEALTH
AND WELL-BEING

e

Table 71
Respondents’ Level of Satisfaction with Life in General

Percentage of Respondents Summary?
Very Very

Region n dissatisfied Dissatisfied  Neutral Satisfied satisfied Mean Std. Dev.
Central 1,114 5.0 9.1 18.8 50.7 16.4 3.64 1.02
Northern 1,340 5.7 10.6 17.2 48.5 18.0 3.63 1.07
South 480 0.4 15.4 15.2 48.8 20.2 3.73 0.97
Southeast 1,371 1.5 10.1 16.8 53.0 18.5 3.77 0.92
West 664 3.8 9.6 16.4 46.2 23.9 3.77 1.03
Whitehorse 22,783 2.2 7.7 13.6 55.0 21.5 3.86 0.92

Yukon Overall 27,752 2.5 8.2 14.2 54.1 21.0 3.83 0.94

Note: 2 Based on 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction with life in general.
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Appendix A.

Respondents who had Difficulty Accessing Care or have Avoided Care:

A Supplement to Table 273
Other reasons given by respondents Region
travel restrictions Central
This changed a lot of young people more into alcohol/drugs Central
still have a dental issue that can’t be dealt with, no specialist so no xrays to figure out what is Central

going on, 4 months of pain. also, specialist access in vancouver and couldn’t see my general
practitioner for general physical re some skin issues.

service not avail. Central

Once services returned to normal, after travelling to whitehrose several times for appointments Central
from the community, | was told my my local doctor that my symptoms dont exist and Yukon
Health cannot help me. Very discouraging

lack of safe accomodation Central
| can't seem to reach out to most services | feel like that | need. Central
fear of elders and children Central
do not like the nurses Central
communitcation form FN trying to keep with YTG health rules/signs Central
Waitlist to receive psychological services Northern
Treatment centres closed because of Covid19 Northern
They think | tore a tendon in my wrist. Have to wait till ... August to get an xray. Over two Northern
weeks.

restrictions on travel Northern
Quarantined for 14 days Northern
not available Northern
Not able to be face to face, long wait times when things open back up ie blood work Northern
appointments

Need new eyeglasses and dentures but have avoided going to Whitehorse Northern
| am unable to bring my children with me because of restrictions on persons allowed and have Northern
no childcare services.

hip replacement surgery postponed Northern
Heart procedure cancelled due to covid Northern

Felt a couple smaller problems was important and needed some attention but didn't want to tax| Northern
the system.

Doctor by telephone not ideal Northern
Dentist offices were closed Northern
Avoided traveling to Vancouver to get back treatment (nerve block. Northern
Access to Dental Care Northern
AA was cancelled Northern

3 Reasons and comments are organised by region (distinguished by shading). All text appears verbatim without editing
apart from removing any references that might serve to identify individuals thereby ensuring their anonymity.
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Other reasons given by respondents Region
wanted doctor & denture services, went into care home. No services doabale due to isolation South
restrictions

Significant increase in concern since the BC border opened. South
live alone-no drivers license South
limited access South

| needed medical report from doctor for drivers license and was unable to get this. Also all South
dentist offices were closed | had appt in April

health care on line South
government closed dental offices South
dental offices closed South
Couldn't go Edmonton for back problems South
couldn't get medical exam for drivers licence or couldn't get insurance fax my vehicles so | South
could get new stickers on my licence plates still haven't got them ...

To answer the bullshit questions Southeast
Keep facilities available for those who are in more critical need. Southeast
in WCC | had no teeth care. | have 2 ceases (sic) on my testacle and the doctor said it is all in Southeast
my head.

Have underlying health conditions and Immune compromised Southeast
Dental, optometrist Southeast
As essential services | didn’t want to add to the burden on essential service workers Southeast
wanted to request private MRI in BC but would have had to self-isolate 14 days West
the nurse in the community was not helpful, she wanted to know right away if she needs to see West
you...

stigma, shame, laziness West
long waiting, too many questions on self West

| haven’t accessed services from the dentist for my family when it was due West
Highway construction West
Going out is a challenge, the borders were opened and anyone can come and spread the West
virus.

eye surgery postponed, specialist appointment in Vancouver cancelled West
Due to Colvid | have been turned away from the community health care Center... For a issue | West
had with my feet, needing birth control and advice needed after having a miscarriage...

dental care not provided West
Access to a Doctor West

3 hours out of Whitehorse and am [older] without transportation West
winter isolation/grey gloomy weather Whitehorse
When | was sick with Covid 19 | couldn’t be tested in March because | did not leave the Whitehorse
Territory.

When | attended the Whitehorse Health Centre to get my baby’s vaccinations, | was very Whitehorse
disappointed that the nurses were not wearing masks. This has not made me confident that

sufficient heath precautions are being taken.

Was waiting for non-urgent procedure in Vancouver (no firm date, so not cancelled) but Whitehorse
everything got closed down, didn't feel it was worth going to the local doctor to look into it.

wanted to wait until | could receive the service in person and not via Zoom Whitehorse
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Other reasons given by respondents Region
Wait times increased for referral Whitehorse
wait times at hospital for simple tests Whitehorse
wait lists Whitehorse
visiting daughter in BC Whitehorse
very long call-waits on phone at clinic to make appointments. Long waits for medical calls to Whitehorse
my home for consultations.

Unable to travel to Calgary for treatment not available here. Whitehorse
travel restricted Whitehorse
Too much bullshit. His whole covid response thing has been blown way out of proportion and Whitehorse
has gone way to far and been way to difficult on our economy and small businesses.

To see my children because they will not allow it in the mental health and wellness program, Whitehorse
however the government thinks it is ok to send kids back to school.

They were shut down. Whitehorse
They were not open for regular check up services. Whitehorse
the testing site was the hospital and i know clients/friends who avoided going there Whitehorse
the long-windedness and new safety protocols Whitehorse
The hassle of it wasn’t worth it. Everyone jumps to COVID Whitehorse
The family doctor | was seeing wouldn’t even take care properly of me. Always making up Whitehorse
excuses for why he wouldn’t prescribe the right medication, while | knew very well that he was

just making more appointment and never prescribing the right medication and knowing that he

should have arranged a appointment with a urologist for my wellbeing. For doctors with clinic

their goal lately is paying bills that have not been payed since the pandemic started. This is the

truth and now still very sick | am because of corrupt doctors. [NAME] is one of them.

telephone physician appointments are not as efficient; lab tests were not scheduled and Whitehorse
required follow-up

Telehealth isn't always a great solution (although | appreciate the necessity) Whitehorse
surgery postponed Whitehorse
surgery in Vancouver was cancelled Whitehorse
stress caused by others people apathy about covid-19 Whitehorse
Stayed home compromized imune system Whitehorse
specialist office had not followed up on doctor recommended action for services, might be Whitehorse
standard delays.

Some health facilities closed because of covid 19 ie. massage therapy, chiropratic, doctors Whitehorse
office

services were reduced Whitehorse
Services were not available due to closure. le dental office Whitehorse
Services not available due to COVID-19 Whitehorse
Services not available (understandably) Whitehorse
service not available Whitehorse
service not available Whitehorse
Restricted Access to Services Whitehorse
Requirements to make an appointment, and only able to do telephone consultations Whitehorse
Repetitive, but my main concern is my children, the less risk | take the safer they are. Whitehorse
regular blood tests Whitehorse
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Other reasons given by respondents Region
Reduced access to church fellowship over a longer period than needed Whitehorse
Quiropractor Whitehorse
Public COVID stats have not considered period since Dec. 2019 Whitehorse
Pretty sure only emergency care was/is being provided Whitehorse
Physio was not open Whitehorse
Physio was closed Whitehorse
Pas de garde d’enfants au moment des rendez-vous Whitehorse
own health issues Whitehorse
orthodontist closed Whitehorse
optometry and dental offices closed Whitehorse
Not needed Whitehorse
Not enough practitioners - 8 monthes to see a psychiatrist and will still not see patients face to | Whitehorse
face.

not enough available doctors in the yukon right now Whitehorse
Not comfortable wit restrictions, masks, social distancing Whitehorse
Not being able to visit family doctor in person Whitehorse
Not being able to attend doctor appointments Whitehorse
Not able to access services in BC or any province Whitehorse
No time while caring for 3 year old with daycare closed and trying to complete work Whitehorse
requirements

no doctors for people Whitehorse
No doctor Whitehorse
needing use of game centre Whitehorse
Need medical travel to Vancouver for more testing and am afraid to fly Whitehorse
My Specialists stop coming up from BC, and testing at the hospital was canceled or delayed. Whitehorse
My family could access COVID testing services due to the restrictive criteria applied by health | Whitehorse
services. We do not have a family doctor despite trying for a considerable period to get one

(there are not enough doctors in Yukon despite assertions to the contrary). My family have

been ill with clear COVID symptoms and couldn’t get tested.

My doctor has been off for for the majority and | haven’t had a stable doctor situation Whitehorse
Medical travel to Vancouver for a test was cancelled. The test was possible to book one Whitehorse
month later but my health care provider decided to hold off. My test was not urgent.

Massage & Chiropractic office were closed Whitehorse
March through July phsio and massage servies were shut down Whitehorse
loss of councellor due to COVID concerns on their side Whitehorse
Long wait list for mental health services. For general health care | have chosen not to see a Whitehorse
doctor for chronic health condition during this time

long wait for doctor's appointment - 2 weeks Whitehorse
Long delays in receiving care Whitehorse
Living in the same home as not only immunocompromised family members but also continuing | Whitehorse
care works.

liste d'attente jusqu'en Novembre2020 Whitehorse
Limited appointments available Whitehorse
less than satisfactory doctor's telecall responses Whitehorse
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Other reasons given by respondents Region
Les difficultés d'entrer en contact avec les professionels car ils travaillaient epartir de la Whitehorse
maison. Le service était irrégulier.

lack of followup with medical condition Whitehorse
Lack of follow through/follow up from doctor’s office; doctors offices never answer the phone Whitehorse
and always put to voice mail

Lack of coverage Whitehorse
Lack of childcare Whitehorse
j'avais mes enfants a temps plein et ne pouvais pas les faire garder pour me rendre a mes Whitehorse
rendez-vous meédicaux...

It is a hassle with new protocols in place Whitehorse
It has added alot of worry to everything everyday. Whitehorse
it generally wasn't available. Whitehorse
Impact on my private sector business and inequity of impact on public/private sector; risk to Whitehorse
me as a senior citizen.

I've been unable to get a family doctor for a year Whitehorse
I'm in a two-week self-isolation period Whitehorse
| work in a field | have to isolate for so | can’t see my dentist. Whitehorse
| wasn’t sure appointments at the surgeons clinic were being booked. | wasn’t sure if doctor / Whitehorse
hospital preferred virtual appointments when | needed an in-person appointment. | thought |

would have to wait months to get in for an appointment.

| was pregnant and unable to attend certain appointments/prenatal classes. My husband was Whitehorse
also unable to attend ultrasounds and other doctor appointments regarding our child,

| was advised that | would not be able to take leave to travel (although we have that in our Whitehorse
contract) out of Territory for specialist appointments. | had 2 appt for which | had appts

booked and the specialists were working accepting Yukon patients

| usually use taxis, but do not use these now in case of getting Covid19 Whitehorse
| think it's a lot more psychological. More like, everybody's losing it and freaking out, and it's Whitehorse
just emotionally and mentally... exhausting. Not in a complainy way, just in a matter of fact.

| still don't have a GP after one year in the territory. Whitehorse
| need surgery in Vancouver. It has been delayed due to Covid. | may end up postponing due Whitehorse
to fear of contacting covid on the flights.

| just didn't fear or worry, | just prayed. Whitehorse
| heard that they had not been answering the phones for two weeks so | didn’t bother trying Whitehorse
| haven't had issues. Docotr and counselling appts have been by phone or video call. Whitehorse
| have not heard from specialists about pending care. Whitehorse
| have been pregnant throughout the duration of the pandemic. My health care has not been as| Whitehorse
consistent as | remember from my other pregnancy and | had several phone-only

consultations. | have not had a difficult or complex pregnancy, but | still feel like my care could

have been better. My partner has also not been able to participate in any of my care, which

has been very difficult for both of us.

| did not want to burden doctors with non-urgent medical and mental needs Whitehorse
| did not think | was allowed to bother my Dr. with my "petty needs"” Whitehorse
health care was denied by my family doctor Whitehorse
Having two children and having to find child care to attend appointments Whitehorse
haven't gotten around to calling to have the prescription renewed yet, would rather not go to Whitehorse

the dr's office if | don't have to
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Other reasons given by respondents

Region

haven't been able to renew my aviation medical

Whitehorse

Have to wait weeks to see a doctor

Whitehorse

Have not avoided seeking care

Whitehorse

| have an immune compromised partner who cannot be in public spaces. Makes it harder to do
the things that were once normal. | am uncertain if a massage for my sciatic can be
accomplished with out a breach of the safe 6. | am also very concerned for my child attending
school full time and how that is going to affect home life. Will it force my partner to wear a
hazmat suit in his own home because there's nothing in place for K-7 children to space them 6
ft apart in school. There's nothing in place for staggered classes for the, meaning sticking to
the CMOH's own safe 6 rules which seem to to apply to school children. | want 8 students in
class with one EA and the teacher. That's safe for K-7 kids. Grades 8-12 don't have to be
policed as much to be kept 6ft apart. Department of Education did this backwards based on
epidemiology else where. Kids carry and spread this virus faster than most adults. How on
god's green earth does Dept. of Education expect these children not to hug, not to pick noses
and share, and expect the teachers to police this activity on top of teach our children? | also
think leaving a final planning stages to the schools until Aug. 12th is also a wrong move. To
close to the school start date not giving enough time for parents to decided if that plan works
for them and their families. May work if we actually followed BC's curriculum with a start date
after the Labor Day weekend like we used too. Why didn't Dept. of Education plan for families
like ours? We know we're not the only ones. More choices should be given especially in a
pandemic. We may not have active cases up here (or that we know of) as people refuse to be
tested based on the list of symptoms because the symptoms are those of a common cold.
We're no better off than we were in April for decision making around our children.

Whitehorse

| had to travel outside of the Yukon for cataract surgery.

Whitehorse

| had covid in June but the test was a false negative. As well the test was not performed
according to proper lab procedures

Whitehorse

| could not get a family doctor before COVID 19. | still do not have a family doctor and have
been on a list since Dec 2019 to be matched with a doctor. | have been seeking a family
doctor since | moved to YT in Jan 2019 without success...regardless of COVID-19.

Whitehorse

| avoided getting services because | felt others need it more than me.

Whitehorse

I am thinking here about dental care. | note that in terms of risk dental care is considered a
moderate risk, similar to getting a haircut. However, dental care is necessary for health;
haircuts are purely cosmetic.

Whitehorse

| am a single woman diagnosed with generalized anxiety disorder, depression and agoraphobia
since 2016

Whitehorse

Hospital and government using Covid as an excuse therefore waiting periods are ridiculously
long and delayed. Apparently there hasn’t been any Yukoner related cases since April, why is
there such a backlog and waiting time for getting into the hospital for an appointment? It’s time
for government to get back to work on a full time basis!

Whitehorse

holding up the health care system for others who need it more.

Whitehorse

Hesitant to go the hospital being a good source of transmitting covid19 even though it was all
sanitize

Whitehorse

Healthcare by phone not very effective for me

Whitehorse

Health services for oxygen-related tests not open so having to wait months for testing to
resume.

Whitehorse

have needed to be fit for an ankle brace in Vancouver and | am afraid to travel

Whitehorse

hate phone appointments, they don't work for everything

Whitehorse

hard to see a doctor in person

Whitehorse

getting appointment for blood work anc councelor for metnal health

Whitehorse
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Other reasons given by respondents Region
found it difficult to have thorough medical appoints by phone Whitehorse
For a while, the services | needed (i.e. phsyio) were not open. Whitehorse
family member - mental issues (the rest is illegible) Whitehorse
family dr in another province Whitehorse
False narrative - I'm not stupid. | know history and I'm not a drone - Im sickened at what our so | Whitehorse
called government is sneakily perpetuating. It's not even that difficult to decipher that this has

zero to do with a virus that is less harmful than the flu. Spare me.

Exams delayed due to covid-19 Whitehorse
EVERYTHING WAS CLOSED AND WE WERE ADVISED NOT TO GO TO THE HOSPITAL. | Whitehorse
have a hairline fracture that was not dealt with for 3 months because the government decided

to shut down health care.

Even though | had most of the symptoms at the end of March and was very sick, | was told 3 Whitehorse
times they would not test me because | had not traveled. | am still not well and it is now

August. | think there are more cases in the Yukon than Medical Services would like to admit.

Entre le travail et I'ecole a la maison, le temps pour prendre soin de moi-meme etait Whitehorse
innexistant.

emotional disconnect Whitehorse
Due to cancer and COVID, it is hard to address any other health issues Whitehorse
drivers medical postponed Whitehorse
Drivers Medical Whitehorse
dr was too busy Whitehorse
Dr office closec, no phones answered Whitehorse
don't like telephone medical visits Whitehorse
Don't have a doctor in Whitehorse yet Whitehorse
doctor's office did not allow me to attend my medical centre Whitehorse
doctor appointment by phone only Whitehorse
Difficulty travelling Whitehorse
Difficulty in using telephone for access Whitehorse
difficulty getting through to the office to make an appointment. Long waits Whitehorse
difficulty getting doctor appointments Whitehorse
difficulty getting an operation done in the OR, due to COVID restricting non-essential surgeries | Whitehorse
at the time.

Difficile a rejoindre par téléphone la thérapeute . Peur de sortir de chez moi aprées un temps Whitehorse
isolement et pas de travail.

Did not test for non travel related symptoms soon enough Whitehorse
Did not have difficulty accessing care Whitehorse
did not have difficulty accessing care Whitehorse
did not feel that counselling via Zoom was appropriate for me. Whitehorse
dentist putting it off though needed Whitehorse
dentist closed Whitehorse
dentist closed Whitehorse
dental office was closed Whitehorse
dental issue - not an emergency - has been resolved quickly once care opened again Whitehorse
Dental facilities not open Whitehorse

215




Other reasons given by respondents Region
Dental closed, now open but i anxious to go Whitehorse
Dental care not available. Whitehorse
dental appointment cancelled by clinic Whitehorse
Dementia Support Day Program & homecare Whitehorse
delays in getting access to some services Whitehorse
Delay in appointment due to covid Whitehorse
delay due to phone screening Whitehorse
Deferal of Elective surgery, Full Hip Replacement Whitehorse
Decided to stop going to counselling as it was not effective, wasn't motivated to get on a Whitehorse
waiting list elsewhere

CT/specialist referral/kidney care/surgery follow-up/pilot medical and previously, very slow or Whitehorse
blocked, now more difficult

A lot of the energy of this little town, commendably went into ensuring wellness of the medical Whitehorse
community (including thank you signs and discounted pizzas, etc.). However, it was all a bit

premature. While we did our pot-banging best by the medical community, patients were kept

out of hospitals. Not a single Yukoner was hospitalized with Covid. Because we “didn’t meet

the testing criteria”. And yet plenty were suffering at home, unable to breathe. My family, all of

whom had Covid, is not the only one. | am in contact with at least another household where

one member thought they were going to die. The Health system’s main focus appeared to be

controlling the narrative of the virus in the Yukon, rather than providing care to sick people.

This is hard to fathom. Across the world, this pandemic amplified existing problems. And in

the Yukon, what became clear is that this health care system is not patient-centred. | have

experience of healthcare around the world, and this is the first time | have experienced a

system that is so top-down, so inaccessible. Another significant problem is that not everyone

in the Yukon has access to a family doctor. However, the president of the YMA recently - and

somewhat disingenuously - stated in the press that the territory has enough doctors. But didn’t

explain why the health department currently runs a drip-feed lottery system to assign doctors

to a very long waiting list of patients. Did this directly prejudice the care that Covid infected

Yukoners received? Without doubt. (The walk-in clinic is only appropriate for minor health

issues, as the clinic’s doctor has opted out of hospital privileges). My family got Covid in mid

March. Since then | have been struggling with respiratory issues, racing heart, fatigue, chills,

and a very impaired short term memory. Because | don’t have a family doctor, | have had to

cope with the most serious health issue I've ever faced, with just Tylenol. | cannot begin to

describe how dispiriting it has been to not have any health care whatsoever, at this time. In

sum, the culture of medical care in the Yukon needs an overhaul, and needs to become

patient-centred. Furthermore, the Yukon needs to attract cutting edge doctors who are in the

North for more reasons than good hunting and fishing.

Couldn't find someone to provide childcare to attend an appointment as children cannot come | Whitehorse
with me to the doctor's.

Could not reach family physician Whitehorse
costs Whitehorse
Closures and delays. Many Doctors, lawyers etc on vacation Whitehorse
can't see a doctor have to do phone consults take 2-3 weeks wait Whitehorse
booked or reduced hours Whitehorse
avoiding wait times Whitehorse
attending court, the uncertainty with that. Whitehorse
At first, if you had a cold or sore throat, no one would see you - not your regular doctor, not the | Whitehorse

hospital. Also there were issues accessing 811 - waits of up to 5 hours.
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Other reasons given by respondents Region
are dentists able to work on you safely Whitehorse
Appointments cancelled, medical travel delayed, hard to access information about quarantine | Whitehorse
requirements post-medical travel

Applied for family doctor (Mar), still waiting (Aug) Whitehorse
Applied for extension of study permit but didn't recieved yet Whitehorse
Annual physical was deemed to be non-essential Whitehorse
an appointment through video call did not work for my toddler Whitehorse
all the MDs in Whitehorse stopped seeing people. How exactly has Yukon government allowed | Whitehorse
this to occur??

all cancelled activities this year Whitehorse
Abuse of power by the Premier and Government Whitehorse
6' distancing unnecessary, line ups BS Whitehorse
my trip to Edmonton has been cancelled five times NA
dental care delayed NA
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